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INDICATIONS FOR USE
The Cygnet® surgical instrument tray is to be used for sterilizing and storing the 
Cygnet® surgical clamp. The Cygnet® surgical instrument tray must be used in 
conjunction with a sterilization wrap that is cleared by the regulatory authorities for the 
indicated sterilization cycle. 
INTENDED PURPOSE
The Cygnet® surgical instrument tray is intended to enclose and protect the Cygnet® 
clamp during sterilization and storage.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
None
WARNINGS
•	 The Cygnet® surgical instrument tray and mat are provided NON-STERILE  

and must be cleaned and sterilized according to these instructions prior to use.
•	 Stacking of trays will adversely affect sterilization and drying effectiveness. DO NOT 

STACK trays in the sterilization chamber.
•	 Do NOT put more than one Cygnet® clamp in a tray.
•	 Ethylene oxide (EO), gas plasma and dry heat sterilization methods are not 

recommended for sterilization of Cygnet® surgical instrument tray. Steam (moist 
heat) is the recommended method.

•	 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) should be worn when handling or working 
with contaminated instruments or trays.

•	 Saline and cleaning/disinfection agents containing aldehyde, chloride, active 
chlorine, bromine, bromide, iodine or iodide are corrosive and should not be used.

•	 Use of hard water should be avoided. Softened tap water may be used for most 
rinsing however purified water should be used for final rinsing to prevent mineral 
deposits.

•	 Proper disposal of contaminated devices is required, including disposal of reusable 
instrument trays that are no longer acceptable for use.

PRECAUTIONS
None
INTENDED USERS
Professionals trained in surgical instrument cleaning, disinfection and sterilization 
PATIENT TARGET GROUP
Pediatric to Geriatric
COMPLICATIONS/ADVERSE EVENTS
Cross contamination leading to infection
HOW SUPPLIED
The Cygnet® surgical instrument tray is supplied non-sterile, one per package. This can 
be ordered with or without the Cygnet® clamp. 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
These instructions are in accordance with ISO 17664 and AAMI ST81. They apply to 
Cygnet® surgical instrument trays supplied by Vitalitec International and intended for 
reprocessing in a health care facility setting. 
Cleaning/Sterilization
CAUTION: Vitalitec recommends the use of enzymatic detergents for optimum 
cleaning results. 
CAUTION: Trays are reusable but may be damaged after multiple uses. Always inspect 
tray components for cracking, chipping or other signs of damage before use.
CAUTION: Only use accessory components that have been designed for the Cygnet® 
surgical instrument tray.
CAUTION: Do not use solvents, abrasive cleaners, metal brushes or abrasive pads 
when cleaning the Cygnet® surgical instrument tray.
Manual Cleaning
1.	 Disassemble components prior to cleaning.
2.	 Rinse under cold running utility (tap) water to remove gross soil.
3.	 Prepare a non-foaming, neutral pH enzymatic cleaner bath such as Enzol at the 

manufacturer’s recommendation of 1 oz per gallon. 
4.	 Soak the tray for at least 10 minutes. While soaking, scrub surfaces using a soft 

bristled brush until all visible soil has been removed. Pay particular attention to 
cleaning between the pins on the mat.

5.	 Carefully inspect and repeat cleaning sequence if any visual debris remains on any 
of the exposed surfaces.

6.	 Dry the surfaces of the tray with a clean, lint free cloth.
Sterilization
NOTE: The Cygnet® surgical instrument trays have been validated for use in a 
Pre‑Vacuum steam sterilization environment. The validation testing was performed by 
an independent and fully accredited testing laboratory. For additional information or to 
request a copy of the report please contact Vitalitec International. 
•	 Configure the tray and mat properly to accommodate the Cygnet® clamp to be 

sterilized. The mat should be used to help stabilize and protect the clamp. See 
Figure 1 below.

Figure 1: Cygnet® Surgical Instrument Tray with Mat and Cygnet® clamp
•	 Wrap the Cygnet® surgical instrument tray with an approved non-woven textile wrap.
•	 The tray(s) should always be placed flat on the sterilizer rack prior to sterilization. 

Stacking of the trays inside the autoclave chamber is not recommended.
•	 Sterilize the load. Validated exposure times and temperatures to achieve a 

10-6 sterility assurance level (SAL) are listed below.
Pre-vacuum Cycle:
Preconditioning Pulses: 	 4
Temperature:	 132°C / 270°F
Full Cycle Time:	 4 Minutes
Dry Time:	 30 Minutes

•	 A 30-minute cooling time is recommended after drying but longer times may be 
necessary because of load configuration and ambient temperature and humidity.

•	 If wet spots on the packaging are observed, the contents must be treated as 
non‑sterile and be thoroughly reprocessed.

•	 Any other parameters used must be validated by the institution performing the 
cleaning and sterilization processes.

Inspection
Always inspect tray components for cleanliness and confirm that there is no visual 
contamination prior to use.
STORAGE AND HANDLING 
The Cygnet® surgical instrument tray should be stored in an area that is dry and clean, 
away from heat and chemical fumes. 
CLINICAL BENEFITS
There are no specific clinical benefits for the instrument tray. The tray has no clinical 
application. It is a device used only to store and sterilize the Cygnet Clamp.
NOTICE
If any serious injury has occurred to the patient or user of this device, notify Vitalitec 
and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established. 
PRODUCT WARRANTY
All Vitalitec Cygnet® surgical instrument trays are provided “AS-IS”. Customer is 
responsible for any repair or replacement. 
PRODUCT INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
Vitalitec excludes all warranties, whether expressed or implied by operation of law or 
otherwise, including, but not limited to: Any implied warranties of MERCHANTABILITY 
or FITNESS, since storage and handling of this device by the user, as well as factors 
relating to the patient, the diagnosis, treatment, surgical therapy, and other matters 
beyond Vitalitec’s control directly affect this device and the results obtained from 
its use. Vitalitec shall not be liable for INCIDENTAL or CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS, 
DAMAGE, or EXPENSE directly or indirectly arising from the use of this device. 
Vitalitec neither assumes, nor authorizes any other person to assume for it, any other 
or additional LIABILITY or RESPONSIBILITY in connection with this device.
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INDIKATIONER FOR ANVENDELSE
Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter skal bruges til sterilisering og opbevaring af 
Cygnet® kirurgisk karklemme. Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter skal bruges 
sammen med en steriliseringsindpakning, der er godkendt af tilsynsmyndighederne til 
det angivne steriliseringsprogram. 
TILSIGTET FORMÅL
Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter er beregnet til at afskærme og beskytte 
Cygnet® karklemmen under sterilisering og opbevaring.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Ingen
ADVARSLER
•	 Cygnet® bakken og måtten til kirurgiske instrumenter leveres USTERILE  og 

skal rengøres og steriliseres i henhold til denne brugsanvisning.
•	 Stabling af bakker vil have en negativ indvirkning på effektiviteten af sterilisering og 

tørring. UNDLAD AT STABLE bakker i steriliseringskammeret.
•	 Læg IKKE mere end én Cygnet® karklemme på bakken.
•	 Steriliseringsmetoder med ethylenoxid (EO), gasplasma og tør varme anbefales 

ikke til sterilisering af Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter. Damp (fugtig 
varme) er den anbefalede metode.

•	 Der skal bæres personligt beskyttelsesudstyr ved håndtering af eller arbejde med 
kontaminerede instrumenter eller bakker.

•	 Saltvand og rengørings-/desinficeringsmidler, der indeholder aldehyd, klorid, aktiv 
klor, bromin, bromid, jod eller jodid, er korroderende og må ikke anvendes.

•	 Anvendelse af hårdt vand skal undgås. Blødgjort vand fra hanen kan anvendes til 
de fleste skylninger. Til den sidste skylning skal der imidlertid anvendes renset vand 
for at forhindre mineralaflejringer.

•	 Kontaminerede enheder skal bortskaffes på korrekt vis. Det gælder også 
bortskaffelse af genanvendelige instrumentbakker, der ikke længere kan bruges.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Ingen
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE
Fagfolk, der er uddannet i rengøring, desinficering og sterilisering af kirurgiske 
instrumenter 
PATIENTMÅLGRUPPE
Pædiatriske til geriatriske patienter
KOMPLIKATIONER/UØNSKEDE HÆNDELSER
Krydskontaminering, der fører til infektion
LEVERING
Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter leveres usteril, én pr. pakning. Denne kan 
bestilles med eller uden Cygnet® karklemmen. 
BRUGSANVISNING
Disse instruktioner er i overensstemmelse med ISO 17664 og AAMI ST81. De gælder 
for Cygnet® bakker til kirurgiske instrumenter, der leveres af Vitalitec International, og 
er beregnet til rengøring og sterilisering i sundhedsinstitutioner. 
Rengøring/sterilisering
FORSIGTIG: Vitalitec anbefaler at bruge enzymatiske rengøringsmidler for at opnå 
optimale rengøringsresultater. 
FORSIGTIG: Bakker er genanvendelige, men kan blive beskadiget efter mange 
anvendelser. Efterse altid bakkekomponenter for revner, ridser eller andre tegn på 
beskadigelse før brug.
FORSIGTIG: Anvend kun tilbehørskomponenter, der er fremstillet til Cygnet® bakken til 
kirurgiske instrumenter.
FORSIGTIG: Anvend ikke opløsningsmidler, slibende rengøringsmidler, metalbørster 
eller slibepuder til rengøring af Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter.
Manuel rengøring
1.	 Demonter komponenterne før rengøring.
2.	 Skyl under koldt rindende brugsvand (hane) for at fjerne groft snavs.
3.	 Klargør et ikke-skummende, pH-neutralt enzymatisk rensebad som f.eks. Enzol 

efter producentens anbefaling på 7,8 ml/liter. 
4.	 Læg bakken i blød i mindst 10 minutter. Skrub overfladerne under iblødsætningen 

med en blød børste, indtil alt synligt snavs er fjernet. Vær især opmærksom på 
rengøring mellem piggene på måtten.

5.	 Efterse enheden omhyggeligt, og gentag rengøringssekvensen, hvis der er synligt 
snavs på nogen af de eksponerede overflader.

6.	 Tør bakkens overflader med en ren, fnugfri klud.
Sterilisering
BEMÆRK: Cygnet® bakker til kirurgiske instrumenter er valideret til brug i et 
dampsteriliseringsmiljø med forvakuum. Valideringstestningen blev foretaget af et 
selvstændigt og fuldt akkrediteret testningslaboratorium. Kontakt Vitalitec International 
for at få flere oplysninger eller for at anmode om en kopi af rapporten. 
•	 Konfigurer bakken og måtten korrekt for at få plads til Cygnet® karklemmen, der 

skal steriliseres. Måtten skal anvendes til at hjælpe med at stabilisere og beskytte 
karklemmen. Se figur 1 herunder.

Figur 1: Cygnet® bakke til kirurgiske instrumenter med måtte og Cygnet® karklemme
•	 Indpak Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter med en godkendt indpakning i 

uvævet tekstil.
•	 Bakken/bakkerne skal altid placeres fladt på sterilisatorstativet før sterilisering. 

Stabling af bakkerne i autoklavekammeret anbefales ikke.
•	 Steriliser ladningen. Validerede eksponeringstider og temperaturer for at nå et niveau 

for sterilitetssikring (SAL, sterility assurance level) på 10-6 er angivet herunder.
Forvakuum-program:
Prækonditioneringsimpulser: 	 4
Temperatur:	 132 °C/270 °F
Fuld programtid:	 4 minutter
Tørretid:	 30 minutter

•	 En afkølingstid på 30 minutter anbefales efter tørring, men længere tider kan være 
nødvendige på grund af konfiguration af ladning og omgivende temperatur og 
fugtighed.

•	 Hvis der observeres våde pletter på pakningen, skal indholdet behandles som 
usterilt og skal rengøres og steriliseres grundigt.

•	 Alle andre anvendte parametre skal valideres af den institution, der foretager 
rengørings- og steriliseringsprocesserne.

Eftersyn
Se altid efter, at bakkekomponenterne er rene, og bekræft, at der ikke er synlig 
kontamination før brug.
OPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING 
Cygnet® bakken til kirurgiske instrumenter skal opbevares i et tørt og rent område, væk 
fra varme og kemiske dampe. 
KLINISKE FORDELE
Der er ingen specifikke kliniske fordele for instrumentbakken. Bakken har ingen klinisk 
anvendelse. Det er en anordning, der kun bruges til at opbevare og sterilisere Cygnet-
karklemmen.
BEMÆRK
Hvis der er sket alvorlig skade på patienten eller brugeren af denne enhed, skal 
Vitalitec eller den kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller 
patienten er bosiddende, underrettes. 
PRODUKTGARANTI
Alle Vitalitec Cygnet® bakker til kirurgiske instrumenter leveres som de “FOREFINDES”. 
Kunden er ansvarlig for alle reparationer eller udskiftninger. 
MEDDELELSE OM PRODUKTINFORMATION
Vitalitec ekskluderer alle garantier, hvad enten udtrykt eller underforstået gennem loven 
eller på anden vis, herunder, men ikke begrænset til: Alle underforståede garantier 
for SALGBARHED eller EGNETHED, da opbevaring og håndtering af denne enhed 
af brugeren, såvel som faktorer, der relaterer til patienten, diagnosen, behandlingen, 
kirurgisk behandling og andre faktorer, der er uden for Vitalitecs kontrol, direkte 
påvirker denne enhed og de resultater, der opnås ved brug af enheden. Vitalitec er ikke 
ansvarlig for TILFÆLDIGE eller DERAF FØLGENDE TAB, SKADER eller UDGIFTER, 
der opstår direkte eller indirekte fra brug af denne enhed. Vitalitec påtager sig ikke, 
og bemyndiger heller ikke nogen anden person til at påtage sig, nogen anden eller 
yderligere FORPLIGTELSE eller ANSVAR i forbindelse med denne enhed.
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INDICATIONS
Le plateau à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® est destiné à être utilisé pour la 
stérilisation et le stockage du clamp chirurgical Cygnet®. Le plateau à instruments 
chirurgicaux Cygnet® doit être utilisé avec un emballage de stérilisation approuvé par 
les autorités de réglementation pour le cycle de stérilisation indiqué. 
USAGE PRÉVU
Le plateau à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® est conçu pour contenir et protéger le 
clamp Cygnet® pendant la stérilisation et le stockage.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune
AVERTISSEMENTS
•	 Le plateau à instruments chirurgicaux et le tapis à picots Cygnet® sont fournis 

NON STÉRILES  et doivent être nettoyés et stérilisés, avant utilisation, 
conformément aux présentes instructions.

•	 L’empilement des plateaux peut compromettre l’efficacité de la stérilisation et du 
séchage. NE PAS EMPILER les plateaux dans une chambre de stérilisation.

•	 NE PAS placer plus d’un clamp Cygnet® sur un plateau.
•	 Les méthodes de stérilisation à l’oxyde d’éthylène (OE), au plasma et à la chaleur 

sèche ne sont pas recommandées pour la stérilisation d’un plateau à instruments 
chirurgicaux Cygnet®. La stérilisation à la vapeur (chaleur humide) est la méthode 
recommandée.

•	 Un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) doit être porté à tout moment lors de 
la manipulation ou de l’utilisation d’instruments ou de plateaux contaminés.

•	 Le sérum physiologique et les nettoyants/désinfectants contenant de l’aldéhyde, 
du chlorure, du chlore actif, du brome, du bromure, de l’iode ou de l’iodure sont 
corrosifs et ne doivent pas être utilisés.

•	 Éviter d’utiliser de l’eau dure. L’eau adoucie peut être utilisée pour une grande partie 
du rinçage sauf le rinçage final qui nécessite de l’eau purifiée pour éviter le dépôt de 
minéraux.

•	 Les dispositifs contaminés, y compris les plateaux à instruments réutilisables qui ne 
sont plus dans un état acceptable, doivent être éliminés de manière appropriée.

PRÉCAUTIONS
Aucune
UTILISATEURS PRÉVUS
Professionnels formés au nettoyage, à la désinfection et à la stérilisation des 
instruments chirurgicaux 
GROUPE DE PATIENTS CIBLE
Pédiatrie à gériatrie
COMPLICATIONS/ÉVÉNEMENTS INDÉSIRABLES
Contamination croisée donnant lieu à une infection
PRÉSENTATION
Le plateau à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® est fourni non stérile, un par emballage. 
Il peut être commandé avec ou sans le clamp Cygnet®. 
MODE D’EMPLOI
Ces instructions sont conformes aux normes ISO 17664 et AAMI ST81. Elles 
s’appliquent aux plateaux à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® fournis par Vitalitec 
International et destinés à être retraités dans un établissement de santé. 
Nettoyage/stérilisation
MISE EN GARDE : pour obtenir des résultats de nettoyage optimaux, Vitalitec 
recommande d’utiliser des détergents enzymatiques. 
MISE EN GARDE : les plateaux sont réutilisables mais peuvent s’endommager après 
plusieurs utilisations. Avant d’utiliser un plateau, vérifier que ses composants ne 
présentent aucune fissure ou ébréchure, ni aucun signe de dommage.
MISE EN GARDE : n’utiliser que les accessoires adaptés au plateau à instruments 
chirurgicaux Cygnet®.
MISE EN GARDE : ne pas utiliser de solvants, produits de nettoyage abrasifs, 
brosses métalliques ou tampons à récurer pour nettoyer le plateau à instruments 
chirurgicaux Cygnet®.
Nettoyage manuel
1.	 Désassembler les composants du plateau avant de les nettoyer.
2.	 Les rincer sous l’eau froide du robinet pour retirer les souillures grossières.
3.	 Préparer un bain contenant un détergent enzymatique non moussant à pH neutre 

(p. ex. Enzol), à raison de 7,8 ml/l, selon les recommandations du fabricant. 
4.	 Faire tremper le plateau pendant au moins 10 minutes. Pendant ce temps, frotter 

les surfaces à l’aide d’une brosse à poils souples pour retirer toute souillure visible. 
Veiller à nettoyer méticuleusement les espaces entre les picots du tapis.

5.	 Inspecter soigneusement le dispositif et répéter la séquence de nettoyage s’il reste 
des débris visibles sur les surfaces exposées.

6.	 Sécher les surfaces du plateau à l’aide d’un chiffon propre non pelucheux.
Stérilisation
REMARQUE : l’utilisation des plateaux à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® a été 
validée dans un environnement de stérilisation à la vapeur avec prévide. Le test de 
validation a été effectué par un laboratoire d’essai indépendant dûment accrédité. 
Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements ou pour réclamer une copie du rapport, 
veuillez contacter Vitalitec International. 
•	 Configurer le plateau et le tapis à picots correctement pour bien maintenir le 

clamp Cygnet® à stériliser. Le tapis à picots sert à stabiliser et à protéger le clamp. 
Voir la Figure 1 ci-dessous.

Figure 1 : Plateau à instruments chirurgicaux avec tapis à picots Cygnet® et clamp Cygnet®

•	 Emballer le plateau à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® dans du matériel 
d’emballage textile non tissé.

•	 Le ou les plateaux doivent toujours être placés à plat sur le portoir du stérilisateur, 
avant la stérilisation. Il est recommandé de ne pas empiler les plateaux à l’intérieur 
de la chambre de l’autoclave.

•	 Stériliser la charge. Les durées et températures d’exposition validées visant à 
atteindre un niveau d’assurance de stérilité (NAS) de 10-6 sont indiquées ci-dessous.

Cycle de prévide :
Impulsions de préconditionnement : 	 4
Température :	 132 °C / 270 °F
Durée du cycle complet :	 4 minutes
Durée de séchage :	 30 minutes

•	 Une durée de refroidissement de 30 minutes est recommandée après le séchage, 
mais une durée plus longue peut être nécessaire selon la configuration de la charge 
ainsi que la température et l’humidité ambiantes.

•	 Si des taches d’humidité sont présentes sur l’emballage, le contenu doit être 
considéré comme non stérile et doit être entièrement retraité.

•	 Tout autre paramètre utilisé doit être validé par l’établissement effectuant le 
nettoyage et la stérilisation.

Inspection
Inspecter systématiquement les composants du plateau pour confirmer qu’ils sont 
propres et ne présentent aucune contamination, avant utilisation.
STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION 
Le plateau à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® doit être stocké dans un endroit sec et 
propre, à l’abri de la chaleur et des vapeurs chimiques. 
BÉNÉFICES CLINIQUES
Le plateau à instruments ne présente aucun bénéfice clinique particulier. Le plateau 
n’a aucune application clinique. Il s’agit d’un dispositif utilisé exclusivement pour 
stocker et stériliser le clamp Cygnet.
AVIS
Signaler toute blessure grave du patient ou de l’utilisateur de ce dispositif à Vitalitec et à 
l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient résident. 
GARANTIE DU PRODUIT
Tous les plateaux à instruments chirurgicaux Cygnet® de Vitalitec sont fournis « TELS 
QUELS ». Le client est responsable pour toute réparation ou tout remplacement. 
DIVULGATION D’INFORMATIONS SUR LE PRODUIT
Vitalitec exclut toute garantie, expresse ou implicite, par effet de la loi ou autrement, 
y compris, sans s’y limiter : toute garantie implicite de QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ou 
d’ADÉQUATION, étant donné que le stockage et la manipulation de ce dispositif 
par l’utilisateur, ainsi que les facteurs relatifs aux patients, diagnostics, traitements, 
interventions chirurgicales et tout autre événement indépendant de la volonté de 
Vitalitec ont un impact direct sur ce dispositif et les résultats qui découlent de son 
utilisation. Vitalitec décline toute responsabilité en cas de PERTE, DOMMAGE ou 
DÉPENSE ACCESSOIRE ou CONSÉCUTIF, résultant directement ou indirectement 
de l’utilisation de ce dispositif. Vitalitec n’assume, ni n’autorise aucune tierce 
personne à assumer en son nom, aucune autre RESPONSABILITÉ ou OBLIGATION 
supplémentaire liée à ce dispositif.
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Síto na chirurgické nástroje CYGNET®
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INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® se používá ke sterilizaci a skladování chirurgické 
svorky Cygnet®. Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® se musí používat v kombinaci se 
sterilizačním obalem schváleným regulačními orgány pro uvedený sterilizační cyklus. 
URČENÝ ÚČEL
Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® je určené k uložení a ochraně svorky Cygnet® při 
sterilizaci a skladování.
KONTRAINDIKACE
Nejsou
VAROVÁNÍ
•	 Síto na chirurgické nástroje a podložka Cygnet® se dodávají NESTERILNÍ  

a před použitím se musí podle tohoto návodu vyčistit a sterilizovat.
•	 Stohováním sít se negativně ovlivní účinnost sterilizace a sušení. NESTOHUJTE 

síta ve sterilizačním prostoru.
•	 NEDÁVEJTE na síto více než jednu svorku Cygnet®.
•	 Ke sterilizaci síta na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® se nedoporučují metody 

s využitím ethylenoxidu (EO), plynné plazmy a suchého tepla. Doporučenou 
metodou je pára (vlhké teplo).

•	 Při práci s kontaminovanými nástroji nebo síty je třeba používat osobní ochranné 
prostředky.

•	 Fyziologický roztok a čisticí/dezinfekční prostředky s obsahem aldehydu, chloridu, 
aktivního chloru, bromu, bromidu, jodu nebo jodidu jsou korozivní a nesmí se 
používat.

•	 Nepoužívejte tvrdou vodu. Na většinu oplachování lze použít změkčenou vodu 
z vodovodu, k finálnímu opláchnutí ale použijte purifikovanou vodu, aby se zabránilo 
tvorbě minerálních usazenin.

•	 Kontaminované prostředky včetně opakovaně použitelných nástrojových sít, u nichž 
již není opakované použití přijatelné, je nutné řádně zlikvidovat.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Nejsou
URČENÍ UŽIVATELÉ
Odborníci vyškolení v čištění, dezinfekci a sterilizaci chirurgických nástrojů 
CÍLOVÁ SKUPINA PACIENTŮ
Pediatričtí až geriatričtí pacienti
KOMPLIKACE/VEDLEJŠÍ ÚČINKY
Křížová kontaminace vedoucí k infekci
STAV PŘI DODÁNÍ
Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® se dodává nesterilní v balení po jednom kusu. 
Lze ho objednat spolu se svorkou Cygnet® nebo samostatně. 
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Tento návod je v souladu s normami ISO 17664 a AAMI ST81. Platí pro síta na 
chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® dodávané společností Vitalitec International a určené 
k obnově ve zdravotnickém zařízení. 
Čištění/sterilizace
POZOR: Společnost Vitalitec doporučuje pro optimální výsledky používat enzymatické 
čisticí prostředky. 
POZOR: Síta lze používat opakovaně, ale po více použitích může dojít k jejich 
poškození. Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda součásti síta nevykazují nalomení, 
popraskání nebo jiné známky poškození.
POZOR: Používejte pouze příslušenství určené pro síto na chirurgické nástroje 
Cygnet®.
POZOR: Při čištění síta na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® nepoužívejte rozpouštědla, 
abrazivní čisticí prostředky, kovové kartáčky ani abrazivní houbičky.
Ruční čištění
1.	 Před čištěním rozeberte na jednotlivé součásti.
2.	 Opláchnutím studenou tekoucí vodou z vodovodu (kohoutku) odstraňte hrubé 

nečistoty.
3.	 Připravte nepěnivou lázeň s neutrálním pH a enzymatickým čisticím prostředkem, 

např. Enzolem. Výrobce doporučuje použít 7,8 ml/l. 
4.	 Namáčejte síto nejméně 10 minut. Během namáčení otírejte povrchy kartáčkem 

s měkkými štětinami, dokud nebude odstraněno veškeré viditelné znečištění. 
Věnujte zvláštní pozornost čištění mezi kolíčky na podložce.

5.	 Prostředek pečlivě prohlédněte a postup čištění opakujte, pokud jsou na kterémkoli 
vnějším povrchu vidět zbytky znečištění.

6.	 Osušte povrchy síta čistou tkaninou nepouštějící vlákna.
Sterilizace
POZNÁMKA: Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® bylo validováno k použití v prostředí 
sterilizace párou s odstraněním vzduchu. Validační zkoušení provedla nezávislá, plně 
akreditovaná zkušební laboratoř. Další informace nebo kopii posudku vám na vyžádání 
poskytne společnost Vitalitec International. 
•	 Připravte správně síto a podložku k uložení svorky Cygnet® ke sterilizaci. Podložka 

slouží k podpoře stabilizace svorky a její ochraně. Viz obr. 1 níže.

Obr. 1: Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® s podložkou a svorkou Cygnet®

•	 Zabalte síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® do schváleného netkaného textilního 
obalu.

•	 Síto (síta) je třeba před sterilizací vždy vodorovně uložit do přihrádky sterilizátoru. 
Síta se nedoporučuje v komoře autoklávu stohovat.

•	 Sterilizujte vsázku. Níže jsou uvedeny validované doby expozice a teploty 
k dosažení úrovně bezpečné sterility (SAL) 10-6.

Cyklus s odstraněním vzduchu:
Přípravné pulzy: 	 4
Teplota:	 132 °C / 270 °F
Délka celého cyklu:	 4 minuty
Doba sušení:	 30 minut

•	 Po sušení se doporučuje 30minutová doba na ochlazení, ale potřebná doba může 
být delší vzhledem ke konfiguraci vložených nástrojů, okolní teplotě a vlhkosti.

•	 Pokud na obalu zjistíte mokré skvrny, je obsah nutné považovat za nesterilní a musí 
projít důkladnou obnovou.

•	 Všechny ostatní použité parametry musí validovat zdravotnické zařízení, které 
provádí procesy čištění a sterilizace.

Kontrola
Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda jsou součásti síta čisté a prosté viditelného znečištění.
SKLADOVÁNÍ A MANIPULACE 
Síto na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® skladujte na suchém a čistém místě mimo zdroje 
tepla a chemických výparů. 
KLINICKÉ PŘÍNOSY
S nástrojovým sítem se nepojí žádné specifické klinické přínosy. Síto nemá žádné klinické 
využití. Je to prostředek, který slouží výhradně k uložení a sterilizaci svorky Cygnet.
UPOZORNĚNÍ
Pokud dojde k závažnému poranění pacienta nebo uživatele tohoto prostředku, 
nahlaste to společnosti Vitalitec a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém má 
uživatel a/nebo pacient místo trvalého pobytu. 
ZÁRUKA NA VÝROBEK
Všechna síta na chirurgické nástroje Cygnet® společnosti Vitalitec se dodávají „TAK, 
JAK JSOU“. Za opravu nebo výměnu zodpovídá zákazník. 
SDĚLENÍ INFORMACÍ O VÝROBKU
Vzhledem k tomu, že manipulace s výrobkem a jeho skladování uživatelem a faktory 
spojené s pacientem, diagnózou, léčbou, chirurgickým zákrokem a jiné záležitosti 
mimo kontrolu společnosti Vitalitec přímo ovlivňují tento prostředek a výsledky 
dosažené jeho použitím, společnost Vitalitec odmítá poskytnout jakékoliv záruky, 
ať přímé nebo předpokládané ze zákona či na jiném základě, včetně (mimo jiné) 
předpokládaných záruk PRODEJNOSTI nebo VHODNOSTI. Společnost Vitalitec 
odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost za NÁHODNÉ nebo NÁSLEDNÉ ZTRÁTY, ŠKODY nebo 
NÁKLADY přímo nebo nepřímo spojené s použitím tohoto prostředku. Společnost 
Vitalitec nepřijímá žádnou další ODPOVĚDNOST ani POVINNOSTI v souvislosti 
s tímto prostředkem, ani nepověřuje žádnou osobu je přijmout.
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ČEŠTINA HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK

CYGNET® műszertálca

Vényköteles Importőr Egyedi 
eszközazonosító

Nem steril Forgalmazó Orvostechnikai 
eszköz

Gyártó Katalógusszám
Olvassa el 

a Használati 
utasításokat

Gyártó ország Tételkód

Meghatalmazott képviselő az 
Európai Közösségben Meghatalmazott képviselő Svájcban

HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK
A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca a Cygnet® sebészeti fogó sterilizálására és 
tárolására szolgál. A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálcát egy sterilizációs csomagolással 
együtt kell használni, amelyet a szabályozó hatóságok engedélyeztek a feltüntetett 
sterilizálási ciklushoz. 
RENDELTETÉSE
A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca rendeltetése, hogy elzárja és megvédje a Cygnet® 
fogót a sterilizálás és tárolás során.
ELLENJAVALLATOK
Nincs
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
•	 A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca és tálcabetét NEM STERIL , használat 

előtt tisztítani és sterilizálni kell az alábbi utasítások szerint.
•	 A tálcák egymásra halmozása hátrányosan befolyásolja a sterilizálás és a szárítás 

hatékonyságát. NE HALMOZZA egymásra a tálcákat a sterilizálókamrában.
•	 NE tegyen egynél több Cygnet® fogót egy tálcába.
•	 Etilén-oxid (EO), gázplazma és száraz hő sterilizálási módszerek nem ajánlottak a 

Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca sterilizálásához. Az ajánlott módszer a gőz (nedves hő).
•	 Személyi védőfelszerelést (PPE) kell viselni, amikor szennyezett műszereket vagy 

tálcákat kezel vagy azokkal dolgozik.
•	 Az aldehidet, kloridot, aktív klórt, brómot, bromidot, jódot vagy jodidot tartalmazó 

sóoldatok és tisztító-/fertőtlenítőszerek korrozívak, ezért nem használhatók.
•	 A kemény víz használatát kerülni kell. A legtöbb öblítéshez használható a lágyított 

csapvíz, azonban a végső öblítéshez tisztított vizet kell használni az ásványi 
lerakódások elkerülése érdekében.

•	 A szennyezett készülékeket megfelelő módon kell ártalmatlanítani, beleértve az 
olyan újrafelhasználható műszertálcák ártalmatlanítását is, amelyek már nem 
elfogadhatók használatra.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Nincs
FELHASZNÁLÓI CÉLCSOPORT
Sebészeti műszerek tisztításában, fertőtlenítésében és sterilizálásában képzett 
szakemberek. 
A BETEGEK CÉLCSOPORTJA
Gyermekkortól időskorig
SZÖVŐDMÉNYEK/NEMKÍVÁNATOS ESEMÉNYEK
Fertőzéshez vezető keresztszennyeződés
HOGYAN KERÜL FORGALOMBA?
A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca nem steril formában kerül forgalomba, csomagonként 
egy darab. A Cygnet® fogóval együtt és anélkül is megrendelhető. 
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK
Ezek az utasítások megfelelnek az ISO 17664 és az AAMI ST81 szabványoknak. 
Ezek a Vitalitec International által szállított, egészségügyi intézményben történő 
újrafeldolgozásra szánt, újrafelhasználható Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálcákra 
vonatkoznak. 
Tisztítás/Sterilizálás
FIGYELEM: Az optimális tisztítási eredmény érdekében a Vitalitec enzimatikus 
detergensek használatát javasolja. 
FIGYELEM: A tálcák újrahasználhatók, de többszöri használat után károsodhatnak. 
Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze a tálca alkatrészeit, hogy nincsenek-e rajta 
repedések, letöredezések vagy egyéb sérülések.
FIGYELEM: Csak olyan tartozékokat használjon, amelyeket a Cygnet® sebészeti 
műszertálcához terveztek.
FIGYELEM: A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca tisztításakor ne használjon oldószert, 
súroló hatású tisztítószert, fémkefét vagy súrolópárnát.
Manuális tisztítás
1.	 Tisztítás előtt szerelje szét az alkatrészeket.
2.	 Öblítse le hideg hálózati folyóvíz (csapvíz) alatt, hogy eltávolítsa a durva 

szennyeződést.
3.	 Készítsen egy nem habzó, semleges kémhatású, enzimtartalmú tisztítószerfürdőt, 

például Enzolt, a gyártó 7,8 ml/literes javaslata szerint. 
4.	 Áztassa a tálcát legalább 10 percig. Áztatás közben puha sörtéjű kefével dörzsölje 

le a felületeket, amíg az összes látható szennyeződést el nem távolítja. Különös 
figyelmet kell fordítani a tálcabetéten lévő rögzítők közötti tisztításra.

5.	 Gondosan ellenőrizze, és ismételje meg a tisztítási sorozatot, ha látható 
szennyeződés maradt bármilyen kitett felületen.

6.	 Törölje szárazra a tálca felületét egy tiszta, szöszmentes ruhával.
Sterilizálás
MEGJEGYZÉS: A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálcákat vákuum előtti gőzsterilizálási 
környezetben való használatra validálták. A validálást független és teljesen akkreditált 
vizsgálólaboratórium végezte. További információkért vagy a jelentés másolatának 
igényléséhez, kérjük, forduljon a Vitalitec International vállalathoz. 
•	 Állítsa be megfelelően a tálcát és a tálcabetétet, hogy illeszkedjen a sterilizálandó 

Cygnet® fogóhoz. A tálcabetétet arra kell használni, hogy segítsen stabilizálni és 
megvédeni a fogót. Lásd alább az 1. ábrát.

1. ábra: Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálca tálcabetéttel és Cygnet® fogóval
•	 Tekerje be a Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálcát jóváhagyott, nem szőtt textilkendővel.
•	 A tálcá(ka)t mindig a sterilizáló állványra kell helyezni a sterilizálás előtt. A tálcák 

egymásra halmozása az autoklávkamrában nem javasolt.
•	 Sterilizálja a behelyezett termékeket. Az alábbiakban felsoroljuk a SAL = 10−6 

sterilitásbiztosítási szint eléréséhez szükséges validált expozíciós időket és 
hőmérsékleteket.

Vákuum előtti ciklus:
Prekondicionáló impulzusok: 	 4
Hőmérséklet:	 132 °C / 270 °F
A teljes ciklus ideje:	 4 perc
Szárítási idő:	 30 perc

•	 Szárítás után egy 30 perces hűtési periódus javasolt, de hosszabb időre 
lehet szükség a betöltés konfigurációja, valamint a környezeti hőmérséklet és 
páratartalom miatt.

•	 Ha nedves foltokat észlel a csomagoláson, a tartalmát nem sterilként kell kezelni, és 
alaposan újra fel kell dolgozni.

•	 Bármely egyéb használni kívánt paramétert a tisztítási és sterilizálási folyamatokat 
végző intézménynek kell validálnia.

Ellenőrzés
Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze a tálca alkatrészeinek tisztaságát, és győződjön meg 
arról, hogy nincsen rajta látható szennyeződés.
TÁROLÁS ÉS KEZELÉS 
A Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálcát száraz és tiszta területen kell tárolni, távol a hőtől és 
vegyi gőzöktől. 
KLINIKAI ELŐNYÖK
A műszertálca nem rendelkezik specifikus klinikai előnyökkel. A tálcának nincs 
klinikai alkalmazása. Ez egy olyan eszköz, amelyet csak a Cygnet fogó tárolására és 
sterilizálására használnak.
ÉRTESÍTÉS
Ha bármilyen súlyos sérülés érte a beteget vagy ezen eszköz használóját, értesítse 
a Vitalitec vállalatot és annak a tagállamnak az illetékes hatóságát, amelyben a 
felhasználó és/vagy a beteg székhelye van. 
TERMÉKJÓTÁLLÁS
Minden Vitalitec Cygnet® sebészeti műszertálcát „AZ ADOTT ÁLLAPOTBAN” 
szállítunk. A vásárló felelős minden javításért vagy cseréért. 
TERMÉKINFORMÁCIÓK KÖZZÉTÉTELE
A Vitalitec kizár minden jótállást, akár törvényi, akár egyéb módon kifejezve vagy 
hallgatólagosan kifejezve, beleértve, de nem korlátozva az alábbiakra: Minden, 
az ÉRTÉKESÍTHETŐSÉGRE vagy ALKALMASSÁGRA vonatkozó jótállás, mivel 
ezen készülék tárolása és kezelése a használó által, valamint a betegre vonatkozó 
tényezők, a diagnózis, kezelés, sebészeti terápia és egyéb tényezők a Vitalitec 
befolyásán kívül közvetlenül hatnak erre a készülékre, és a használatából eredő 
eredményre. A Vitalitec nem vállal felelősséget a készülék használatából közvetlenül 
vagy közvetetten eredő VÉLETLEN vagy KÖVETKEZMÉNYES VESZTESÉGEKÉRT, 
KÁROKÉRT vagy KÖLTSÉGEKÉRT. Semmilyen egyéb vagy további FELELŐSSÉGET 
vagy KÖTELEZETTSÉGET ezzel a készülékkel kapcsolatban a Vitalitec nem vállal, és 
nem is hatalmaz fel egyéb személyt annak vállalására.

Alapvető UDI-DI
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MAGYAR GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

CYGNET®-Instrumentenschale

Verschreibungs-
pflichtig Importeur Einmalige 

Produktkennung

Unsteril Händler Medizinprodukt

Hersteller Katalognummer Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten

Herstellungsland Chargencode

Bevollmächtigter in der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft Schweizer Bevollmächtigter

INDIKATIONEN
Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale ist zum Sterilisieren und Lagern der 
chirurgischen Cygnet®-Klemme zu verwenden. Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumenten
schale muss in Verbindung mit einem Sterilisationsvlies verwendet werden, das seitens 
der Aufsichtsbehörden für den indizierten Sterilisationszyklus zugelassen ist. 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale ist so konzipiert, dass die Cygnet®-
Klemme während der Sterilisation und Lagerung durch sie umhüllt und geschützt wird.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Keine
WARNHINWEISE
•	 Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale und die Matte werden UNSTERIL  

geliefert und müssen vor Gebrauch diesen Anweisungen entsprechend gereinigt 
und sterilisiert werden.

•	 Das Stapeln von Schalen beeinträchtigt die Wirksamkeit der Sterilisation und 
Trocknung. Schalen in der Sterilisationskammer NICHT STAPELN.

•	 NICHT mehr als eine Cygnet®-Klemme in eine Schale legen.
•	 Ethylenoxid (EO), Plasmatechnologie mit Gas und Sterilisationsmethoden 

mit trockener Hitze werden für die Sterilisation von chirurgischen Cygnet®-
Instrumentenschalen nicht empfohlen. Die Dampfsterilisation (feuchte Hitze) ist die 
empfohlene Methode.

•	 Beim Umgang bzw. Arbeiten mit kontaminierten Instrumenten oder Schalen ist 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) zu tragen.

•	 Kochsalzlösungen und Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsmittel, die Aldehyd, Chlorid, 
Aktivchlor, Brom, Bromid, Jod oder Jodid enthalten, sind ätzend und dürfen nicht 
verwendet werden.

•	 Die Verwendung von hartem Wasser ist zu vermeiden. Für die meisten 
Spülvorgänge kann weiches Leitungswasser verwendet werden. Für den letzten 
Spülvorgang muss jedoch gereinigtes Wasser verwendet werden, um Ablagerungen 
von Mineralien zu verhindern.

•	 Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung von kontaminierten Produkten ist vorgeschrieben. 
Dazu zählt die Entsorgung von wiederverwendbaren Instrumentenschalen, die nicht 
mehr für die Nutzung akzeptabel sind.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
Keine
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER
Fachkräfte, die in der Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation von chirurgischen 
Instrumenten geschult sind 
PATIENTENZIELGRUPPE
Kinder bis geriatrische Patienten
KOMPLIKATIONEN/UNERWÜNSCHTE EREIGNISSE
Kreuzkontamination, die zur Infektion führt
LIEFERFORM
Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale wird unsteril in einer Packung mit jeweils 
einem Produkt geliefert. Sie kann mit oder ohne die Cygnet®-Klemme bestellt werden. 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Diese Anweisungen entsprechen ISO 17664 und AAMI ST81. Sie gelten für 
wiederverwendbare chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschalen, die von Vitalitec 
International bereitgestellt werden und für die Wiederaufbereitung in einer 
medizinischen Einrichtung vorgesehen sind. 
Reinigung/Sterilisation
VORSICHT: Vitalitec empfiehlt die Verwendung von enzymatischen Reinigungsmitteln 
zur Erzielung optimaler Reinigungsergebnisse. 
VORSICHT: Die Schalen sind wiederverwendbar, können jedoch nach mehrfachem 
Gebrauch beschädigt sein. Schalenkomponenten vor dem Gebrauch stets auf Risse, 
Absplitterungen oder andere Anzeichen von Beschädigung untersuchen.
VORSICHT: Nur Zubehörkomponenten verwenden, die für die chirurgische Cygnet®-
Instrumentenschale konzipiert wurden.
VORSICHT: Für die Reinigung der chirurgischen Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale keine 
Lösungsmittel, scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, Metallbürsten oder Scheuerkissen 
verwenden.
Manuelle Reinigung
1.	 Die Komponenten vor der Reinigung zerlegen.
2.	 Unter kaltem, laufendem Leitungswasser der Einrichtung spülen, um grobe 

Verunreinigungen zu beseitigen.
3.	 Ein nicht schäumendes Enzymreinigungsbad mit neutralem pH-Wert, 

beispielsweise Enzol, entsprechend den Empfehlungen des Herstellers (7,8 ml/Liter 
[1 oz/gal]) ansetzen. 

4.	 Die Schale mindestens 10 Minuten lang einweichen. Während des Einweichens die 
Oberflächen mit einer Bürste mit weichen Borsten schrubben, bis alle sichtbaren 
Verunreinigungen entfernt wurden. Die Zwischenräume der Stifte auf der Matte 
bedürfen bei der Reinigung besonderer Aufmerksamkeit.

5.	 Das Produkt sorgfältig inspizieren und die Reinigungsschritte wiederholen, wenn 
auf den freiliegenden Oberflächen irgendwelche Verunreinigungen sichtbar sind.

6.	 Die Oberflächen der Schale mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien Tuch trocknen.
Sterilisation
HINWEIS: Die chirurgischen Cygnet®-Instrumentenschalen wurden zur Verwendung 
in einer Vorvakuum-Dampfsterilisationsumgebung validiert. Die Validierungstests 
wurden von einem unabhängigen und voll akkreditierten Testlabor durchgeführt. 
Weitere Informationen bzw. eine Kopie des Berichts können von Vitalitec International 
angefordert werden. 
•	 Die Schale und Matte zur Aufnahme der zu sterilisierenden Cygnet®-Klemme 

ordnungsgemäß konfigurieren. Die Matte ist zum Stabilisieren und Schützen der 
Klemme zu verwenden. Siehe Abbildung 1 unten.

Abbildung 1: Chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale mit Matte und Cygnet®-Klemme
•	 Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale mit einem zugelassenen Textilvlies 

umwickeln.
•	 Die Schale(n) muss/müssen vor der Sterilisation stets eben auf das 

Sterilisierergestell gestellt werden. Das Stapeln von Schalen in der 
Autoklavierkammer wird nicht empfohlen.

•	 Die Ladung sterilisieren. Die zum Erzielen eines Sterilitätssicherheitswertes (SAL) 
von 10-6 validierten Einwirkzeiten und -temperaturen sind im Folgenden aufgeführt.

Vorvakuum-Zyklus:
Vorkonditionierungsimpulse: 	 4
Temperatur:	 132 °C/270 °F
Vollständige Zyklusdauer:	 4 Minuten
Trocknungszeit:	 30 Minuten

•	 Nach dem Trocknen wird eine 30-minütige Abkühlzeit empfohlen, aber aufgrund 
der Beladungskonfiguration sowie Umgebungstemperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit sind 
eventuell längere Zeiten erforderlich.

•	 Wenn auf der Verpackung nasse Flecken vorhanden sind, muss der Inhalt als 
unsteril behandelt und erneut gründlich aufbereitet werden.

•	 Alle anderen Parameter müssen von der die Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsprozesse 
ausführenden Einrichtung validiert werden.

Inspektion
Schalenkomponenten stets auf Sauberkeit prüfen und vor Gebrauch bestätigen, dass 
keine sichtbaren Verunreinigungen vorhanden sind.
LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG 
Die chirurgische Cygnet®-Instrumentenschale muss in einem trockenen und sauberen 
Bereich vor Hitze und chemischen Dämpfen geschützt gelagert werden. 
KLINISCHE NUTZEN
Für die Instrumentenschale gibt es keine spezifischen klinischen Nutzen. Die Schale 
hat keine klinische Anwendung. Es handelt sich um ein Produkt, das nur zum Lagern 
und Sterilisieren der Cygnet-Klemme verwendet wird.
HINWEIS
Jede schwere Verletzung, die bei dem Patienten oder Anwender dieses Produkts 
auftritt, ist Vitalitec und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats zu melden, in dem 
der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist. 
PRODUKTGARANTIE
Alle chirurgischen Cygnet®-Instrumentenschalen von Vitalitec werden „WIE BESEHEN“ 
bereitgestellt. Der Kunde ist für Reparaturen oder Ersatz verantwortlich. 
OFFENLEGUNG VON PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN
Vitalitec schließt jegliche Garantien aus, seien sie ausdrücklicher oder stillschweigender 
Art, kraft Gesetz oder anderweitig begründet, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt 
auf: alle stillschweigenden Garantien der MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT oder EIGNUNG, da 
die Lagerung und Handhabung dieses Produkts durch den Anwender sowie Faktoren 
im Zusammenhang mit dem Patienten, der Diagnose, Behandlung, chirurgischen 
Therapie und andere Aspekte, die sich der Kontrolle von Vitalitec entziehen, dieses 
Produkt und die durch dessen Anwendung erzielten Ergebnisse direkt beeinflussen. 
Vitalitec haftet nicht für direkt oder indirekt aus der Anwendung dieses Produkts 
resultierende ZUFÄLLIG oder IN FOLGE ENTSTANDENE VERLUSTE, SCHÄDEN 
oder KOSTEN. Vitalitec übernimmt keinerlei weitere oder zusätzliche HAFTUNG oder 
VERANTWORTUNG im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt und erteilt auch keinen 
anderen Personen die Befugnis zu einer derartigen Übernahme.

Basis-UDI-DI
0857987006-90046UA

DEUTSCH ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Δίσκος εργαλείων CYGNET®

Χορηγείται 
μόνο με ιατρική 

συνταγή
Εισαγωγέας

Μοναδικό 
αναγνωριστικό 
τεχνολογικού 

προϊόντος

Μη στείρο Διανομέας Ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν

Κατασκευαστής Αριθμός 
καταλόγου

Συμβουλευτείτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης

Χώρα 
κατασκευής

Κωδικός 
παρτίδας

Εξουσιοδοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος στην 

Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος 

στην Ελβετία

ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ
Ο δίσκος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® προορίζεται για αποστείρωση και φύλαξη 
της χειρουργικής λαβίδας Cygnet®. Ο δίσκος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με ένα περιτύλιγμα αποστείρωσης εγκεκριμένο από 
τις ρυθμιστικές αρχές για τον ενδεδειγμένο κύκλο αποστείρωσης. 
ΣΚΟΠΟΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΟΠΟΙΟ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ
Ο δίσκος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® προορίζεται να περιβάλλει και να 
προστατεύει τη λαβίδα Cygnet® κατά τη διάρκεια της αποστείρωσης και της φύλαξης.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Καμία
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
•	 Ο δίσκος και η επιφάνεια επιθέματος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® 

παρέχονται ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΑ  και πρέπει να καθαρίζονται και να 
αποστειρώνονται σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες, πριν από τη χρήση.

•	 Η στοίβαξη των δίσκων θα επηρεάσει αρνητικά την αποτελεσματικότητα της 
αποστείρωσης και του στεγνώματος. ΜΗ ΣΤΟΙΒΑΖΕΤΕ τους δίσκους στον θάλαμο 
αποστείρωσης.

•	 ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε περισσότερες από μία λαβίδες Cygnet® σε έναν δίσκο.
•	 Οι μέθοδοι αποστείρωσης με αιθυλενοξείδιο (EO), πλάσμα αερίου και ξηρή 

θερμότητα δεν συνιστώνται για την αποστείρωση του δίσκου χειρουργικών 
εργαλείων Cygnet®. Η συνιστώμενη μέθοδος είναι ο ατμός (θερμότητα με υγρασία).

•	 Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) κατά τον 
χειρισμό ή την εργασία με μολυσμένα εργαλεία ή δίσκους.

•	 Το αλατούχο διάλυμα και οι παράγοντες καθαρισμού/απολύμανσης που περιέχουν 
αλδεΰδη, χλωρίδια, ενεργό χλώριο, βρώμιο, βρωμίδιο, ιώδιο ή ιωδίδιο είναι 
διαβρωτικά και δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται.

•	 Η χρήση σκληρού νερού θα πρέπει να αποφεύγεται. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται 
αποσκληρυμένο νερό βρύσης για τις περισσότερες εργασίες έκπλυσης, ωστόσο 
για την τελική έκπλυση θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται κεκκαθαρμένο νερό, για την 
αποφυγή επικαθίσεων ανόργανων υλικών.

•	 Απαιτείται κατάλληλη απόρριψη των μολυσμένων συσκευών, συμπεριλαμβανομένης 
της απόρριψης των επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμων δίσκων εργαλείων που δεν είναι πλέον 
αποδεκτοί προς χρήση.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Καμία
ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΠΟΙΟΥΣ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ
Επαγγελματίες εκπαιδευμένοι στον καθαρισμό, την απολύμανση και την αποστείρωση 
χειρουργικών εργαλείων 
ΣΤΟΧΕΥΟΜΕΝΗ ΟΜΑΔΑ ΑΣΘΕΝΩΝ
Παιδιατρικοί έως γηριατρικοί ασθενείς
ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ/ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΑ ΣΥΜΒΑΝΤΑ
Διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, που οδηγεί σε λοίμωξη
ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ
Ο δίσκος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® παρέχεται μη αποστειρωμένος, ένας σε 
κάθε συσκευασία. Μπορεί να παραγγελθεί με ή χωρίς τη λαβίδα Cygnet®. 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αυτές οι οδηγίες συμμορφώνονται με τα πρότυπα ISO 17664 και AAMI ST81. 
Εφαρμόζονται για τους δίσκους χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® που παρέχονται από 
τη Vitalitec International και προορίζονται για την επανεπεξεργασία σε περιβάλλον 
εγκαταστάσεων υγειονομικής περίθαλψης. 
Καθαρισμός/Αποστείρωση
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η Vitalitec συνιστά τη χρήση ενζυματικών απορρυπαντικών για βέλτιστα 
αποτελέσματα καθαρισμού. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Οι δίσκοι είναι επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμοι, αλλά ενδέχεται να καταστραφούν 
μετά από πολλαπλές χρήσεις. Να ελέγχετε πάντοτε τα μέρη του δίσκου για ρωγμές, 
ξεφλουδίσματα ή άλλες ενδείξεις ζημιάς πριν από τη χρήση.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Να χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά βοηθητικά εξαρτήματα που έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί για τον δίσκο χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet®.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλυτικά, αποξεστικά καθαριστικά, μεταλλικές 
βούρτσες ή λειαντικά σφουγγαράκια κατά τον καθαρισμό του δίσκου χειρουργικών 
εργαλείων Cygnet®.
Χειροκίνητος καθαρισμός
1.	 Αποσυναρμολογήστε τα μέρη πριν από τον καθαρισμό.
2.	 Ξεπλύνετε με κρύο νερό βρύσης, για την απομάκρυνση του μεγαλύτερου μέρους 

των ρύπων.
3.	 Παρασκευάστε ένα ενζυματικό λουτρό καθαρισμού με ουδέτερο pH, χωρίς αφρισμό, 

όπως το Enzol, σύμφωνα με τη σύσταση του κατασκευαστή των 7,8 ml/λίτρο. 
4.	 Εμβυθίστε τον δίσκο επί τουλάχιστον 10 λεπτά. Ενώ είναι εμβυθισμένος, τρίψτε τις 

επιφάνειες με μια βούρτσα με μαλακές τρίχες, ωσότου αφαιρεθούν όλοι οι ορατοί 
ρύποι. Καθαρίστε με ιδιαίτερη προσοχή ανάμεσα στις ακίδες της επιφάνειας του 
επιθέματος.

5.	 Επιθεωρήστε προσεκτικά και επαναλάβετε την ακολουθία καθαρισμού εάν 
παραμένουν ορατά υπολείμματα σε κάποια εκτεθειμένη επιφάνεια.

6.	 Στεγνώστε τις επιφάνειες του δίσκου με ένα καθαρό ύφασμα, που δεν αφήνει χνούδι.
Αποστείρωση
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι δίσκοι χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® έχουν επικυρωθεί για 
χρήση σε περιβάλλον αποστείρωσης με ατμό με προκατεργασία κενού. Οι δοκιμές 
επικύρωσης έχουν πραγματοποιηθεί από ανεξάρτητο, πλήρως πιστοποιημένο 
εργαστήριο δοκιμών. Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες ή για να ζητήσετε αντίγραφο της 
αναφοράς, επικοινωνήστε με τη Vitalitec International. 
•	 Διαμορφώστε τον δίσκο και την επιφάνεια επιθέματος κατάλληλα, ώστε να 

εφαρμόσει η λαβίδα Cygnet® που πρόκειται να αποστειρωθεί. Η επιφάνεια 
επιθέματος θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για την υποβοήθηση της σταθεροποίησης 
και της προστασίας της λαβίδας. Βλ. Εικόνα 1 παρακάτω.

Εικόνα 1: Δίσκος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® με επιφάνεια επιθέματος και 
λαβίδα Cygnet®

•	 Τυλίξτε τον δίσκο χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® με ένα εγκεκριμένο, μη υφαντό, 
υφασμάτινο περιτύλιγμα.

•	 Ο ή οι δίσκοι θα πρέπει να τοποθετούνται πάντοτε επίπεδοι στο ράφι του 
αποστειρωτή, πριν από την αποστείρωση. Η στοίβαξη των δίσκων στο εσωτερικό 
του θαλάμου του αυτόκαυστου δεν συνιστάται.

•	 Αποστειρώστε το περιεχόμενο. Οι επικυρωμένοι χρόνοι έκθεσης και οι 
θερμοκρασίες για την επίτευξη επιπέδου διασφάλισης στειρότητας (SAL) 10-6 
αναφέρονται παρακάτω.

Κύκλος προκατεργασίας κενού:
Παλμοί προπαρασκευής: 	 4
Θερμοκρασία:	 132 °C / 270 °F
Χρόνος πλήρους κύκλου:	 4 λεπτά
Χρόνος στεγνώματος:	 30 λεπτά

•	 Συνιστάται χρόνος ψύξης 30 λεπτών μετά το στέγνωμα, αλλά ενδέχεται να 
χρειαστούν μεγαλύτεροι χρόνοι λόγω της διαμόρφωσης του φορτίου και της 
θερμοκρασίας και της υγρασίας του περιβάλλοντος.

•	 Εάν παρατηρηθούν υγρές κηλίδες επάνω στη συσκευασία, το περιεχόμενο πρέπει 
να αντιμετωπίζεται ως μη αποστειρωμένο και να υποβάλλεται σε σχολαστική 
επανεπεξεργασία.

•	 Οποιεσδήποτε άλλες παράμετροι που θα χρησιμοποιηθούν πρέπει να επικυρώνονται 
από το ίδρυμα που πραγματοποιεί τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης.

Επιθεώρηση
Να ελέγχετε πάντοτε τα μέρη του δίσκου για καθαριότητα και να επιβεβαιώνετε ότι δεν 
υπάρχει ορατή μόλυνση πριν από τη χρήση.
ΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ 
Ο δίσκος χειρουργικών εργαλείων Cygnet® θα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε καθαρό και 
ξηρό χώρο, μακριά από θερμότητα και αναθυμιάσεις χημικών ουσιών. 
ΚΛΙΝΙΚΑ ΟΦΕΛΗ
Δεν υπάρχουν συγκεκριμένα κλινικά οφέλη για τον δίσκο εργαλείων. Ο δίσκος δεν 
έχει κλινική εφαρμογή. Πρόκειται για ένα τεχνολογικό προϊόν το οποίο χρησιμοποιείται 
αποκλειστικά για τη φύλαξη και την αποστείρωση της λαβίδας Cygnet.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Εάν προκύψει οποιαδήποτε σοβαρή βλάβη στον ασθενή ή στον χρήστη αυτής της 
συσκευής, ειδοποιήστε τη Vitalitec και την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο 
έχει την έδρα του ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής. 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Όλοι οι δίσκοι χειρουργικών εργαλείων Vitalitec Cygnet® παρέχονται «ΩΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ». 
Την ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση φέρει ο πελάτης. 
ΑΝΑΚΟΙΝΩΣΗ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ
Η Vitalitec αποκλείει όλες τις εγγυήσεις, είτε ρητές είτε έμμεσες, με εφαρμογή του νόμου ή 
άλλως πως, συμπεριλαμβανομένων, μεταξύ άλλων: Οποιωνδήποτε έμμεσων εγγυήσεων 
ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ, καθώς η φύλαξη και ο χειρισμός της 
συσκευής αυτής από τον χρήστη, όπως και παράγοντες που σχετίζονται με τον ασθενή, 
τη διάγνωση, τη θεραπεία, τη χειρουργική θεραπεία και άλλα ζητήματα πέρα από τον 
έλεγχο της Vitalitec, επηρεάζουν άμεσα τη συσκευή αυτή και τα αποτελέσματα που 
προκύπτουν από τη χρήση της. Η Vitalitec δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε 
ΤΥΧΑΙΑ ή ΠΑΡΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ, ΖΗΜΙΑ ή ΔΑΠΑΝΗ, η οποία προκύπτει άμεσα 
ή έμμεσα από τη χρήση της συσκευής αυτής. Η Vitalitec δεν αναλαμβάνει και δεν 
εξουσιοδοτεί κανένα πρόσωπο να αναλάβει εκ μέρους της οποιαδήποτε άλλη ή 
πρόσθετη ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ή ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ σε σχέση με τη συσκευή αυτή.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Tabuleiro de instrumentos CYGNET®

Sujeito a receita 
médica Importador Identificador único do 

dispositivo

Não estéril Distribuidor Dispositivo médico

Fabricante Número de 
catálogo

Consultar as 
instruções de 

utilização

País de fabrico Código do lote

Representante autorizado na 
Comunidade Europeia Representante autorizado na Suíça

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® destina-se a ser utilizado para 
esterilização e armazenamento do clampe cirúrgico Cygnet®. O tabuleiro de 
instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® tem de ser utilizado em conjunto com um invólucro 
de esterilização aprovado pelas autoridades reguladoras para o ciclo de esterilização 
indicado. 
FINALIDADE PREVISTA
O tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® destina-se a conter e proteger o 
clampe Cygnet® durante a esterilização e o armazenamento.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Nenhuma.
ADVERTÊNCIAS
•	 O tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® e o tapete são fornecidos 

NÃO ESTÉREIS  e têm de ser limpos e esterilizados de acordo com estas 
instruções antes da utilização.

•	 O empilhamento dos tabuleiros afetará adversamente a eficácia da esterilização e 
da secagem. NÃO EMPILHE os tabuleiros na câmara de esterilização.

•	 NÃO coloque mais do que clampe Cygnet® num tabuleiro.
•	 Os métodos de esterilização com óxido de etileno (OE), gás de plasma e calor seco 

não são recomendados para a esterilização do tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos 
Cygnet®. O vapor (calor húmido) é o método recomendado.

•	 Deve usar-se equipamento de proteção individual (EPI) ao manusear ou trabalhar 
com instrumentos ou tabuleiros contaminados.

•	 Soro fisiológico e agentes de limpeza/desinfeção contendo aldeído, cloreto, cloro 
ativo, bromo, brometo, iodo ou iodeto são corrosivos e não devem ser utilizados.

•	 Deve evitar-se o uso de água de dureza elevada. Para a maior parte do 
enxaguamento, pode utilizar-se água da torneira descalcarizada, no entanto, para o 
enxaguamento final, deve utilizar-se água purificada para evitar depósitos minerais.

•	 A eliminação correta de dispositivos contaminados é obrigatória e inclui a 
eliminação de tabuleiros de instrumentos reutilizáveis que já não se encontrem 
aceitáveis para utilização.

PRECAUÇÕES
Nenhuma.
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS
Profissionais com formação em limpeza, desinfeção e esterilização de instrumentos 
cirúrgicos.
GRUPO DE DOENTES ALVO
Doentes pediátricos a geriátricos.
COMPLICAÇÕES/EVENTOS ADVERSOS
Contaminação cruzada que leva a infeções.
APRESENTAÇÃO
O tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® é fornecido não estéril, um por 
embalagem. Pode ser encomendado com ou sem o clampe Cygnet®. 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Estas instruções estão em conformidade com as normas ISO 17664 e AAMI ST81. 
Aplicam-se aos tabuleiros de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® reutilizáveis fornecidos 
pela Vitalitec International e destinam-se ao reprocessamento numa unidade de saúde. 
Limpeza/esterilização
CUIDADO: Para obter uma limpeza ideal, a Vitalitec recomenda a utilização de 
detergentes enzimáticos. 
CUIDADO: Os tabuleiros são reutilizáveis, mas podem ser danificados após múltiplas 
utilizações. Antes da utilização, inspecione sempre os componentes do tabuleiro para 
verificar se está rachado, lascado ou se apresenta outros sinais de danos.
CUIDADO: Utilize apenas componentes acessórios que tenham sido designados para 
o tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet®.
CUIDADO: Não utilize solventes, produtos de limpeza abrasivos, escovas metálicas ou 
esfregões abrasivos durante a limpeza do tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet®.
Limpeza manual
1.	 Desmonte os componentes antes da limpeza.
2.	 Enxague sob água da torneira fria corrente para remover a sujidade grosseira.
3.	 Prepare um banho com produto de limpeza enzimático de pH neutro, que não 

forme espuma, tal como Enzol, na concentração recomendada pelo fabricante de 
7,8 ml por litro. 

4.	 Mergulhe o tabuleiro durante, pelo menos, 10 minutos. Enquanto estiver mergulhados, 
escove as superfícies com uma escova de cerdas suaves até toda a sujidade visível 
ser removida. Preste especial atenção à limpeza entre os pinos do tabuleiro.

5.	 Inspecione cuidadosamente e repita a sequência de limpeza, caso continuem a 
existir detritos visuais em qualquer uma das superfícies expostas.

6.	 Seque as superfícies do tabuleiro com um pano limpo que não largue pelos.
Esterilização
NOTA: Os tabuleiros de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® foram validados para 
utilização num ambiente de esterilização por vapor com pré-vácuo. A testagem de 
validação foi efetuada por um laboratório de testagem independente e totalmente 
acreditado. Para obter mais informação ou para pedir uma cópia do relatório, contacte 
a Vitalitec International. 
•	 Configure o tabuleiro e o tapete da forma correta para acomodar o clampe Cygnet® 

a ser esterilizado. O tapete deve ser usado para ajudar a estabilizar e proteger o 
clampe. Ver Figura 1 abaixo.

Figura 1: Tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® com tapete e clampe Cygnet®

•	 Envolva o tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® com um invólucro têxtil não 
tecido aprovado.

•	 O(s) tabuleiro(s) deve(m) ser sempre colocado(s) numa posição plana no 
esterilizador antes da esterilização. O empilhamento dos tabuleiros dentro da 
câmara da autoclave não é recomendado.

•	 Esterilize a carga. Os tempos e as temperaturas da exposição validados para 
se obter um nível de garantia da esterilidade (sterility assurance level, SAL) de 
10–6 são indicados abaixo.

Ciclo de pré-vácuo:
Impulsos de pré-condicionamento: 	 4
Temperatura:	 132 °C/270 °F
Tempo do ciclo completo:	 4 minutos
Tempo de secagem:	 30 minutos

•	 Após a secagem, recomenda-se um tempo de arrefecimento de 30 minutos, 
embora possa ser necessário mais tempo devido à configuração da carga, à 
temperatura ambiente e à humidade.

•	 Caso se observem manchas de humidade na embalagem, o conteúdo tem de ser 
tratado como não estéril e ser cuidadosamente reprocessado.

•	 Quaisquer outros parâmetros usados têm de ser validados pela instituição que 
efetua os processos de limpeza e esterilização.

Inspeção
Antes da utilização, inspecione sempre os componentes do tabuleiro quanto à limpeza 
e confirme se não existe contaminação visual.
ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO 
O tabuleiro de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® deve ser armazenado numa área seca 
e limpa, afastado do calor e de vapores químicos. 
BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS
Não existem benefícios clínicos específicos para o tabuleiro de instrumentos. 
O tabuleiro não tem aplicação clínica. É um dispositivo que apenas se destina a 
armazenar e esterilizar o clampe Cygnet.
AVISO
Em caso de ocorrência de lesão grave no doente ou no utilizador deste dispositivo, 
notifique a Vitalitec e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o utilizador 
e/ou o doente está estabelecido. 
GARANTIA DO PRODUTO
Todos os tabuleiros de instrumentos cirúrgicos Cygnet® da Vitalitec são fornecidos “tal 
como estão”. O cliente é responsável pelas reparações ou substituições. 
DIVULGAÇÃO DE INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE O PRODUTO
A Vitalitec exclui todas as garantias, quer estejam expressas ou implícitas na 
legislação em vigor ou de outro modo, incluindo, entre outras: quaisquer garantias 
implícitas de COMERCIALIZAÇÃO ou ADEQUAÇÃO, uma vez que o armazenamento 
e o manuseamento deste dispositivo pelo utilizador, bem como fatores relacionados 
com o doente, o diagnóstico, o tratamento, a terapêutica cirúrgica e outras questões 
fora do controlo da Vitalitec afetam diretamente este dispositivo e os resultados 
obtidos com a sua utilização. A Vitalitec não se responsabiliza por PERDAS, 
DANOS ou DESPESAS ACIDENTAIS ou CONSEQUENTES decorrentes direta ou 
indiretamente da utilização deste dispositivo. A Vitalitec não assume nem autoriza 
qualquer outra pessoa a assumir em seu nome, qualquer outra OBRIGAÇÃO ou 
RESPONSABILIDADE adicional associada a este dispositivo.
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PORTUGUÊS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
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INDICACIONES DE USO
La bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® se usa para esterilizar y almacenar 
la pinza quirúrgica Cygnet®. La bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® debe 
usarse en combinación con una envoltura de esterilización que cuente con la 
aprobación de las autoridades reglamentarias para el ciclo de esterilización indicado. 
FIN PREVISTO
La bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® está diseñada para sujetar y proteger 
la pinza Cygnet® durante la esterilización y el almacenamiento.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna.
ADVERTENCIAS
•	 La bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® y la alfombrilla 

correspondiente se suministran en condiciones NO ESTÉRILES  y, antes de 
utilizarlas, deben limpiarse y esterilizarse de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

•	 Apilar bandejas afectará negativamente a la eficacia de los procesos de 
esterilización y secado. NO APILE bandejas en la cámara de esterilización.

•	 NO ponga más de una pinza Cygnet® en una misma bandeja.
•	 No se recomiendan los métodos de esterilización con óxido de etileno (EO), 

gas plasma ni calor seco para la bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet®. 
El método recomendado es el vapor (calor húmedo).

•	 Al manejar bandejas o instrumentos contaminados o trabajar con ellos, es 
obligatorio llevar equipos de protección individual (EPI).

•	 Los agentes salinos y de limpieza/desinfección que contengan aldehído, cloruro, 
cloro activo, bromo, bromuro, yodo o yoduro son corrosivos y, por tanto, no se 
deben utilizar.

•	 Evite el uso de agua dura. En general, para la mayor parte del enjuagado, se podrá 
usar agua del grifo descalcificada, pero para el enjuagado final se deberá emplear 
agua purificada para evitar posibles depósitos de minerales.

•	 Es preciso desechar correctamente los dispositivos contaminados, incluidas las 
bandejas de instrumentos reutilizables cuyo uso haya quedado obsoleto.

PRECAUCIONES
Ninguna.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS
Profesionales formados en la limpieza, desinfección y esterilización de instrumental 
quirúrgico. 
GRUPO OBJETIVO DE PACIENTES
Desde pacientes pediátricos hasta geriátricos.
COMPLICACIONES/ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS
Infecciones derivadas de la contaminación cruzada.
PRESENTACIÓN
La bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® se suministra sin esterilizar en 
envases unitarios. Puede encargarse con o sin la pinza Cygnet®. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Estas instrucciones son conformes con las normas ISO 17664 y AAMI ST81. Son 
aplicables a las bandejas de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® suministradas por 
Vitalitec International y diseñadas para reprocesamiento en centros sanitarios. 
Limpieza/esterilización
PRECAUCIÓN: Vitalitec recomienda usar detergentes enzimáticos para obtener 
resultados de limpieza óptimos. 
PRECAUCIÓN: Las bandejas son reutilizables, pero podrían llegar a dañarse tras 
varios usos. Antes de utilizar cualquier bandeja, inspeccione siempre los componentes 
para comprobar si presentan grietas, desconchones u otros signos de daños.
PRECAUCIÓN: Utilice siempre componentes y accesorios diseñados para la bandeja 
de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet®.
PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice disolventes, limpiadores abrasivos, cepillos metálicos ni 
estropajos abrasivos para limpiar la bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet®.
Limpieza manual
1.	 Antes de proceder a la limpieza, desmonte los componentes.
2.	 Enjuague con agua del grifo fría para eliminar los residuos de mayor tamaño.
3.	 Prepare un baño a base de limpiador enzimático con pH neutro que no forme 

espuma (p. ej., Enzol) siguiendo la concentración recomendada por el fabricante 
de 1 oz por galón (7,8 ml/l). 

4.	 Deje sumergida la bandeja durante al menos 10 minutos. Con la bandeja 
sumergida, frote bien las superficies con un cepillo de cerdas suaves hasta eliminar 
todos los residuos visibles. Tenga particular cuidado de limpiar entre las cerdas de 
la alfombrilla.

5.	 Inspeccione de manera meticulosa la pinza y repita la secuencia de limpieza si 
queda algún residuo visible en alguna de las superficies expuestas.

6.	 Seque las superficies de la bandeja con un paño limpio que no suelte fibras.
Esterilización
NOTA: Las bandejas de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® están validadas para uso 
en entornos de esterilización con vapor prevacío. Las pruebas de validación las realizó 
un laboratorio de pruebas independiente y plenamente acreditado. Para obtener 
más información o si desea solicitar una copia del informe, póngase en contacto con 
Vitalitec International. 
•	 Disponga la bandeja y la alfombrilla de manera que puedan alojar la pinza Cygnet® 

que desee esterilizar. La alfombrilla debe utilizarse para estabilizar y proteger la 
pinza. Consulte la figura 1 a continuación.

Figura 1: Bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® con alfombrilla y pinza Cygnet®

•	 Envuelva la bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® con un material textil no 
tejido que haya sido aprobado para tal fin.

•	 Antes de la esterilización, la bandeja o bandejas deben colocarse siempre planas 
sobre el esterilizador. No se recomienda apilar las bandejas dentro del autoclave.

•	 Esterilice la carga. A continuación se indican las temperaturas y los tiempos de 
exposición validados para lograr un nivel de garantía de esterilidad (SAL) de 10-6.

Ciclo de prevacío:
Pulsos de preacondicionamiento: 	 4
Temperatura:	 132 °C/270 °F
Tiempo total del ciclo:	 4 minutos
Tiempo de secado:	 30 minutos

•	 Tras el secado, se recomienda observar un tiempo de enfriado de 30 minutos, 
pero es posible que haya que esperar un tiempo aún mayor en función de la 
configuración de la carga, la humedad y la temperatura ambiente.

•	 Si se observan puntos de humedad en la envoltura, habrá que tratar los contenidos 
como no estériles y volver a procesarlos.

•	 Si se utilizan cualesquiera otros parámetros, deberá validarlos la institución que 
lleve a cabo los procesos de limpieza y esterilización.

Inspección
Antes de usar la bandeja, inspeccione los componentes para comprobar si están 
limpios y asegurarse de que no se perciba contaminación a simple vista.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN 
La bandeja de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® se conservará en un lugar seco y 
limpio, alejada del calor y de los vapores químicos. 
BENEFICIOS CLÍNICOS
El uso de la bandeja de instrumentos no presenta ningún beneficio clínico específico. 
La bandeja no tiene ninguna aplicación clínica. Se trata de un dispositivo que se 
emplea únicamente para esterilizar y almacenar la pinza Cygnet.
AVISO
Si el paciente o usuario de este dispositivo sufre una lesión grave, notifique a Vitalitec y a 
la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que resida el usuario y/o el paciente. 
GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO
Todas las bandejas de instrumentos quirúrgicos Cygnet® de Vitalitec se suministran 
“TAL CUAL”. Le corresponde al cliente la responsabilidad de repararlas o sustituirlas 
por otras nuevas en caso necesario. 
INFORMACIÓN DE EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD SOBRE EL PRODUCTO 
Vitalitec excluye todas las garantías, tanto explícitas como implícitas por efecto de la 
ley o por otra razón, entre ellas: Cualquier garantía implícita de COMERCIALIZACIÓN 
o IDONEIDAD, puesto que la conservación y manipulación de este dispositivo por 
parte del usuario, así como los factores relacionados con el paciente, el diagnóstico, 
el tratamiento, el tratamiento quirúrgico y otros motivos ajenos al control de Vitalitec 
afectan directamente a este dispositivo y a los resultados obtenidos con su uso. 
Vitalitec no se hará responsable de la PÉRDIDA, DAÑO o GASTOS ACCIDENTALES 
o CONSECUENTES que deriven directa o indirectamente del uso de este dispositivo. 
Vitalitec no asume ni autoriza a ninguna otra persona a asumir en su nombre ninguna 
OBLIGACIÓN o RESPONSABILIDAD adicional relacionada con este dispositivo.
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ESPAÑOL BRUKSANVISNING
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INDIKATIONER
Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka är avsedd att användas för sterilisering och 
förvaring av Cygnet® kirurgiska klämma. Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka måste 
användas tillsammans med ett packskynke för sterilisering som är godkänt av 
regulatoriska myndigheter för det avsedda steriliseringsprogrammet. 
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka är avsedd för inneslutning och skydd av Cygnet®-
klämman under sterilisering och förvaring.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga
VARNINGAR
•	 Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka och matta levereras OSTERILA  och 

måste rengöras och steriliseras enligt dessa anvisningar före användning.
•	 Stapling av brickor har en negativ inverkan på effektiviteten vid sterilisering och 

torkning. STAPLA INTE brickorna i steriliseringskammaren.
•	 Placera INTE mer än en Cygnet®-klämma på en bricka.
•	 Etylenoxid (EO), väteperoxidplasma och torrsteriliseringsmetoder rekommenderas 

inte för sterilisering av Cygnet® kirurgisk instrumentbricka. Ånga (fuktig värme) är 
den metod som rekommenderas.

•	 Personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) ska användas vid hantering av eller arbete med 
kontaminerade instrument eller brickor.

•	 Koksaltlösning och rengörings-/desinfektionsmedel som innehåller aldehyd, klorider, 
aktivt klor, brom, bromid, jod eller jodid är frätande och ska inte användas.

•	 Undvik att använda hårt vatten. Mjukt kranvatten kan användas till de flesta 
sköljningssteg, men renat vatten ska användas till den slutliga sköljningen så att 
mineralavlagringar förhindras.

•	 Korrekt bortskaffning av kontaminerade produkter är ett krav, inklusive bortskaffning 
av återanvändbara instrumentbrickor som inte längre är godtagbara för användning.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Inga
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE
Personal med yrkesutbildning i rengöring, desinfektion och sterilisering av kirurgiska 
instrument. 
PATIENTMÅLGRUPP
Från pediatriska till geriatriska patienter
KOMPLIKATIONER/OÖNSKADE HÄNDELSER
Smittöverföring ledande till infektion
LEVERANS
Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka levereras osteril, en bricka per förpackning. Den 
kan beställas med eller utan Cygnet®-klämman. 
BRUKSANVISNING
Dessa anvisningar överensstämmer med ISO 17664 och AAMI ST81. De gäller för 
Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbrickor från Vitalitec International och är avsedda för 
rekonditionering inom sjukvården. 
Rengöring/sterilisering
FÖRSIKTIGHET! Vitalitec rekommenderar att enzymatiska rengöringsmedel används 
för optimal rengöring. 
FÖRSIKTIGHET! Brickorna är återanvändbara, men kan bli skadade efter många 
användningstillfällen. Inspektera alltid brickans delar före användning, med avseende 
på sprickor, kantstötning eller andra tecken på skador.
FÖRSIKTIGHET! Använd endast tillbehör som har konstruerats för Cygnet® kirurgiska 
instrumentbricka.
FÖRSIKTIGHET! Lösningsmedel, slipande rengöringsmedel, metallborstar eller 
skrubbsvampar får inte användas för rengöring av Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka.
Manuell rengöring
1.	 Ta isär delarna före sterilisering.
2.	 Skölj under kallt, rinnande kranvatten för att avlägsna synlig smuts.
3.	 Bered ett icke-löddrande bad med ett enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel med neutralt 

pH-värde, som t.ex. Enzol, enligt tillverkarens rekommendation av 7,8 ml/l. 
4.	 Låt brickan ligga i blöt i minst 10 minuter. Skrubba ytorna med en mjuk borste under 

blötläggningen tills all synlig smuts är borta. Var särskilt noga med att göra rent 
mellan stiften på mattan.

5.	 Inspektera klämman noga och upprepa rengöringen om synlig smuts finns kvar på 
någon av de exponerade ytorna.

6.	 Torka brickans ytor torra med en ren duk utan fibersläpp.
Sterilisering
Obs! Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbrickor har validerats för sterilisering i ångsterilisator 
med förvakuumprogram. Valideringstestningen har utförts av ett oberoende och fullt 
ackrediterat testlaboratorium. Kontakta Vitalitec International för ytterligare information 
eller för att beställa ett exemplar av rapporten. 
•	 Konfigurera brickan och mattan korrekt så att de passar till den Cygnet®-klämma 

som ska steriliseras. Mattan ska användas för att bidra till att stabilisera och skydda 
klämman. Se figur 1 nedan.

Figur 1: Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka med matta och Cygnet®-klämma
•	 Packa in Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka med ett godkänt packskynke av ovävd 

textil.
•	 Brickan/brickorna ska alltid placeras plant på sterilisatorgallret före sterilisering. 

Stapling av brickor i autoklavkammaren rekommenderas inte.
•	 Sterilisera lasten. Validerade exponeringstider och temperaturer för att uppnå en 

sterilitetssäkringsnivå (SAL) på 10-6 anges nedan.
Förvakuumprogram:
Förbehandlingspulser: 	 4
Temperatur:	 132 °C/270 °F
Full programtid:	 4 minuter
Torktid:	 30 minuter

•	 En avsvalningsperiod på 30 minuter rekommenderas efter torkning, men längre tider 
kan behövas på grund av lastens konfiguration och omgivningstemperaturen och 
luftfuktigheten.

•	 Om våta fläckar ses på förpackningen måste innehållet behandlas som osterilt och 
på nytt genomgå en noggrann rekonditionering.

•	 Alla andra parametrar som används måste valideras av den enhet som utför 
rengörings- och steriliseringsprocedurerna.

Inspektion
Inspektera alltid brickdelarna före användning och bekräfta att de är rena och inte har 
någon synlig kontamination.
FÖRVARING OCH HANTERING 
Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbricka ska förvaras på en torr och ren plats, skyddad mot 
värme och kemikalieångor. 
KLINISKA FÖRDELAR
Instrumentbrickan medför inga specifika kliniska fördelar. Brickan har ingen klinisk 
tillämpning. Det är en produkt som används endast för att förvara och sterilisera 
Cygnet-klämman.
OBS!
Om patienten eller användaren av denna produkt har drabbats av en allvarlig skada 
ska detta rapporteras till Vitalitec och till behörig myndighet i det medlemsland i vilket 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad. 
PRODUKTGARANTI
Alla Vitalitec Cygnet® kirurgiska instrumentbrickor tillhandahålls i befintligt skick 
(”AS‑IS”). Kunden är ansvarig för alla reparationer eller utbyten. 
BEGRÄNSNING AV PRODUKTANSVAR
Vitalitec utesluter alla garantier, såväl uttryckliga som underförstådda enligt lag eller 
på annat sätt, inklusive bl.a. varje underförstådd garanti beträffande SÄLJBARHET 
eller LÄMPLIGHET, eftersom användarens förvaring och hantering av denna produkt, 
samt faktorer relaterade till patienten, diagnosen, behandlingen, kirurgiska ingrepp och 
andra faktorer bortom Vitalitecs kontroll direkt påverkar denna produkt och de resultat 
som erhålls från dess användning. Vitalitec ska inte hållas ansvarigt för TILLFÄLLIG 
eller EFTERFÖLJANDE FÖRLUST, SKADA eller UTGIFT som uppkommer direkt 
eller indirekt från användningen av denna produkt. Vitalitec varken påtager sig eller 
bemyndigar någon annan person att för dess räkning påtaga sig något annat eller 
ytterligare ANSVAR eller SKYLDIGHET i samband med denna produkt.
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SVENSKA KULLANMA TALİMATI

CYGNET® Alet Tepsisi
Sadece 

Reçeteyle 
Satılır

İthalatçı Benzersiz Cihaz 
Tanımlayıcı

Steril Değildir Distribütör Tıbbi Cihaz

Üretici Katalog 
Numarası

Kullanma Talimatına 
Başvurun

Üretildiği Ülke Parti Kodu

Avrupa Topluluğu yetkili 
temsilcisi İsviçre yetkili temsilcisi

KULLANIM ENDIKASYONLARI
Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisi Cygnet® cerrahi klempini sterilize etmek ve saklamak 
için kullanılacaktır. Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisi endike sterilizasyon döngüsü için 
düzenleyici makamlarca izin verilmiş bir sterilizasyon sargısıyla birlikte kullanılmalıdır. 
KULLANIM AMACI
Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisinin sterilizasyon ve saklama sırasında Cygnet® klempini 
tutup koruması amaçlanmıştır.
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Yok
UYARILAR
•	 Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisi ve matı STERİL OLMAYAN şekilde sağlanır  

ve kullanım öncesinde bu kullanma talimatına göre temizlenmeleri ve sterilize 
edilmeleri gerekir.

•	 Tepsilerin istiflenmesi sterilizasyon ve kurutma etkinliğini olumsuz etkiler. Tepsileri 
sterilizasyon bölmesinde İSTİFLEMEYİN.

•	 Bir tepsiye birden fazla Cygnet® klempi KOYMAYIN.
•	 Etilen oksit (EO), gaz plazma ve kuru ısı sterilizasyon yöntemleri Cygnet® cerrahi 

alet tepsisinin sterilizasyonu için önerilmez. Önerilen yöntem buhar (nemli ısı) 
şeklindedir.

•	 Kontamine aletler veya tepsilerin muamelesi veya bunlarla çalışılması sırasında 
Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman (PPE) kullanılmalıdır.

•	 Salin ve aldehit, klorür, aktif klor, bromür, brom, iyodür veya iyot içeren temizlik/
dezenfeksiyon ajanları korozivdir ve kullanılmamalıdır.

•	 Sert su kullanımından kaçınılmalıdır. Çoğu durulama için yumuşatılmış musluk suyu 
kullanılabilir ama mineral kalıntılarını önlemek üzere son durulama için saflaştırılmış 
su kullanılmalıdır.

•	 Kontamine cihazların, artık kullanılması kabul edilemeyecek tekrar kullanılabilir alet 
tepsilerinin atılması dahil olmak üzere uygun şekilde atılması gerekir.

ÖNLEMLER
Yok
AMAÇLANAN KULLANICILAR
Cerrahi alet temizleme, dezenfeksiyon ve sterilizasyonu konusunda eğitimli 
profesyoneller 
HASTA HEDEF GRUBU
Pediatrik - Geriatrik
KOMPLİKASYONLAR/ADVERS OLAYLAR
Enfeksiyona neden olan çapraz kontaminasyon
SAĞLANMA ŞEKLİ
Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisi steril olmayan ve her pakette bir adet olacak şekilde 
sağlanır. Bu ürün Cygnet® klempi ile veya olmadan sipariş edilebilir. 
KULLANMA TALİMATI
Bu talimat ISO 17664 ve AAMI ST81 ile uyumludur. Talimat Vitalitec International 
tarafından sağlanan Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsileri için geçerlidir ve bir sağlık bakımı 
tesisi ortamında tekrar işlemede kullanılması amaçlanmıştır. 
Temizlik/Sterilizasyon
DİKKAT: Vitalitec optimum temizlik sonuçları için enzimatik deterjanların kullanılmasını 
önerir. 
DİKKAT: Tepsiler tekrar kullanılabilir ama çok sayıda kullanımdan sonra zarar görebilir. 
Tepsi bileşenlerini kullanım öncesinde daima çatlama, parça kopması veya diğer hasar 
bulguları açısından inceleyin.
DİKKAT: Sadece Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisi için tasarlanmış olan aksesuar 
bileşenlerini kullanın.
DİKKAT: Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisini temizlerken solventler, çizici temizleyiciler, metal 
fırçalar veya çizici pedler kullanmayın.
Manuel Temizleme
1.	 Temizleme öncesinde bileşenleri parçalarına ayırın.
2.	 Kaba kiri gidermek için soğuk akan genel amaçlı su (musluk suyu) altında durulayın.
3.	 Üreticinin 7,8 ml/litre şeklinde önerisi uyarınca Enzol gibi köpük oluşturmayan, nötr 

pH değerli bir enzimatik temizleyici banyosu hazırlayın. 
4.	 Tepsiyi en az 10 dakika sıvıya batırın. Sıvıya batırırken yüzeyleri tüm görünür kir 

giderilinceye kadar yumuşak kıllı bir fırça kullanarak fırçalayın. Mat üzerinde pinler 
arasında temizliğe özellikle dikkat edin.

5.	 Maruz kalan yüzeylerden herhangi birinde herhangi bir görsel kalıntı açısından 
dikkatle inceleyin ve varsa temizlik dizisini tekrarlayın.

6.	 Tepsi yüzeylerini temiz, tiftiksiz bir bezle kurutun.
Sterilizasyon
NOT: Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsileri bir Ön Vakum buhar sterilizasyonu ortamında 
kullanılmak üzere doğrulanmıştır. Doğrulama testleri bağımsız ve tam akreditasyonlu 
bir test laboratuvarı tarafından yapılmıştır. Ek bilgi için veya raporun bir kopyasını elde 
etmek üzere lütfen Vitalitec International ile irtibat kurun. 
•	 Tepsi ve matı sterilize edilecek Cygnet® klempini alacak şekilde uygun olarak 

konfigüre edin. Mat, klempi stabilize etmek ve korumaya yardımcı olmak için 
kullanılmalıdır. Bakınız aşağıda Şekil 1.

Şekil 1: Mat ve Cygnet® klempiyle Cygnet® Cerrahi Alet Tepsisi
•	 Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisini onaylı bir örülü olmayan tekstil sargıyla sarın.
•	 Tepsi/tepsiler sterilizasyon öncesinde daima sterilizatör rakına düz olarak 

yerleştirilmelidir. Tepsilerin otoklav bölmesi içinde istiflenmesi önerilmez.
•	 Yükü sterilize edin. 10-6 sterilite güvence düzeyi (SAL) elde etmek için doğrulanmış 

maruz kalma süreleri ve sıcaklıklar aşağıda liste halinde verilmiştir.
Ön Vakum Döngüsü:
Ön Koşullandırma Pulsları: 	 4
Sıcaklık:	 132 °C / 270 °F
Tam Döngü Süresi:	 4 Dakika
Kurutma Süresi:	 30 Dakika

•	 Kurutmadan sonra 30 dakikalık bir soğutma süresi önerilir ama yük konfigürasyonu 
ve ortam sıcaklığı ve nemi nedeniyle daha uzun süreler gerekli olabilir.

•	 Ambalaj üzerinde ıslak alanlar görülürse içindekilere steril değilmiş gibi davranılmalı 
ve bunlar kapsamlı şekilde tekrar işlenmelidir.

•	 Kullanılan başka herhangi bir parametre temizlik ve sterilizasyon süreçlerini 
gerçekleştiren kurum tarafından doğrulanmalıdır.

İnceleme
Tepsi bileşenlerini daima temizlik için inceleyin ve kullanım öncesinde görsel 
kontaminasyon olmadığını doğrulayın.
SAKLAMA VE MUAMELE 
Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsisi temiz ve kuru bir yerde ısı ve kimyasal dumanlardan uzakta 
saklanmalıdır. 
KLİNİK FAYDALAR
Alet tepsisi için belirli bir klinik fayda yoktur. Tepsinin klinik bir uygulaması yoktur. 
Sadece Cygnet Klempini saklamak ve sterilize etmek için kullanılan bir cihazdır.
DUYURU
Bu cihazın kullanıcısı veya hastada ciddi bir yaralanma oluştuysa Vitalitec ve kullanıcı 
ve/veya hastanın yerleşik olduğu Üye Devlet yetkili makamına bildirin. 
ÜRÜN GARANTİSİ
Tüm Vitalitec Cygnet® cerrahi alet tepsileri “OLDUĞU GİBİ” sağlanır. Herhangi bir 
onarım veya değiştirmeden müşteri sorumludur. 
ÜRÜN BİLGİSİ BEYANI
Vitalitec aşağıda verilen dahil ama bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere kanunen veya 
başka şekilde verilen açık veya zımni tüm garantileri hariç tutar: Bu cihazın kullanıcı 
tarafından saklanması ve muamelesi ve ayrıca hasta, tanı, tedavi, cerrahi tedavi 
ve Vitalitec'in kontrolü dışında diğer meseleler cihazı ve kullanımından elde edilen 
sonuçları doğrudan etkilediğinden herhangi bir SATILABİLİRLİK veya UYGUNLUK 
zımni garantisi. Vitalitec bu cihazın kullanımı nedeniyle doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak 
oluşan herhangi bir ARIZİ veya SONUÇSAL ZARAR, ZİYAN veya MASRAFTAN 
yükümlü olmayacaktır. Vitalitec bu cihazla bağlantılı olarak herhangi bir ek 
YÜKÜMLÜLÜK veya SORUMLULUK yüklenmez ve başkasının da kendisi adına 
üstlenmesine izin vermez.
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TÜRKÇEISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Portastrumenti CYGNET®

Solo su 
prescrizione Importatore Identificativo unico del 

dispositivo

Non sterile Distributore Dispositivo medico

Fabbricante Codice catalogo Consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso

Paese di 
produzione Codice lotto

Mandatario nella 
Comunità Europea Mandatario nella Svizzera

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO
Il portastrumenti Cygnet® deve essere utilizzato per sterilizzare e conservare la clamp 
chirurgica Cygnet®. Il portastrumenti Cygnet® deve essere utilizzato insieme a un 
involucro per sterilizzazione autorizzato dalle autorità normative competenti per il ciclo 
di sterilizzazione indicato. 
IMPIEGO PREVISTO
Il portastrumenti Cygnet® serve a racchiudere e proteggere la clamp Cygnet® durante 
la sterilizzazione e la conservazione.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna.
AVVERTENZE
•	 Il portastrumenti Cygnet® e il tappetino vengono forniti NON STERILI  

e devono essere puliti e sterilizzati prima dell'uso seguendo queste istruzioni.
•	 L'impilamento dei portastrumenti compromette l'efficacia della sterilizzazione e 

dell'asciugatura. NON IMPILARE i portastrumenti nella camera di sterilizzazione.
•	 NON inserire più di una clamp Cygnet® in un portastrumenti.
•	 I metodi di sterilizzazione con ossido di etilene (EO), gas plasma e calore secco 

sono sconsigliati per la sterilizzazione del portastrumenti Cygnet®. Il metodo 
consigliato è il vapore (calore umido).

•	 È necessario indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) quando si 
maneggiano o si usano strumenti o portastrumenti contaminati.

•	 La soluzione fisiologica e gli agenti di pulizia/disinfezione contenenti aldeide, 
cloruro, cloro attivo, bromo, bromuro, iodio o ioduro sono corrosivi e non devono 
essere utilizzati.

•	 Evitare l'uso di acqua dura. Per la maggior parte dei lavaggi è possibile utilizzare 
acqua corrente addolcita, ma per il risciacquo finale è necessario usare acqua 
purificata per evitare depositi minerali.

•	 È necessario smaltire correttamente i dispositivi contaminati, così come i 
portastrumenti riutilizzabili il cui uso non è più accettabile.

PRECAUZIONI
Nessuna.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI
Professionisti medici con la debita formazione nelle tecniche di pulizia, disinfezione e 
sterilizzazione degli strumenti chirurgici. 
GRUPPO TARGET DI PAZIENTI
Da pediatrici a geriatrici.
EVENTI AVVERSI/COMPLICANZE
Contaminazione incrociata con conseguente infezione.
CONFEZIONE
Il portastrumenti Cygnet® viene fornito non sterile, uno per confezione. Può essere 
ordinato con o senza la clamp Cygnet®. 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Queste istruzioni sono conformi alle norme ISO 17664 e AAMI ST81. Si applicano ai 
portastrumenti Cygnet® forniti da Vitalitec International e destinati al ricondizionamento 
in strutture sanitarie. 
Pulizia/Sterilizzazione
ATTENZIONE: Vitalitec raccomanda l'uso di detergenti enzimatici per ottenere risultati 
di pulizia ottimali. 
ATTENZIONE: i portastrumenti sono riutilizzabili, ma possono danneggiarsi dopo 
molteplici utilizzi. Prima dell'uso, verificare sempre che i componenti del portastrumenti 
non presentino crepe, scheggiature o altri segni di danneggiamento.
ATTENZIONE: utilizzare solo accessori progettati per il portastrumenti Cygnet®.
ATTENZIONE: per la pulizia del portastrumenti Cygnet® non utilizzare solventi, 
detergenti abrasivi, spazzole metalliche o tamponi abrasivi.
Pulizia manuale
1.	 Prima di procedere alla pulizia, smontare i componenti.
2.	 Sciacquare sotto acqua corrente fredda per rimuovere lo sporco grossolano.
3.	 Preparare un bagno detergente enzimatico non schiumoso, a pH neutro, come 

Enzol, secondo le raccomandazioni del produttore, pari a 7,8 ml/l. 
4.	 Immergere il portastrumenti per almeno 10 minuti. Durante l'immersione, strofinare 

le superfici con una spazzola a setole morbide fino a rimuovere tutto lo sporco 
visibile. Prestare particolare attenzione alla pulizia tra i perni del tappetino.

5.	 Ispezionare attentamente e ripetere la sequenza di pulizia se rimangono residui 
visibili su una qualsiasi delle superfici esposte.

6.	 Asciugare le superfici del portastrumenti con un panno pulito e privo di pelucchi.
Sterilizzazione
NOTA: i portastrumenti Cygnet® sono stati convalidati per l'uso in un ambiente 
di sterilizzazione a vapore pre-vuoto. I test di convalida sono stati eseguiti da un 
laboratorio indipendente e completamente accreditato. Per ulteriori informazioni o per 
richiedere una copia del rapporto, si prega di contattare Vitalitec International. 
•	 Configurare correttamente il vassoio e il tappetino per accogliere la clamp Cygnet® 

da sterilizzare. Il tappetino deve essere utilizzato per stabilizzare e proteggere la 
clamp. Vedere la Figura 1 di seguito.

Figura 1. Portastrumenti Cygnet® con tappetino e clamp Cygnet®

•	 Avvolgere il portastrumenti Cygnet® in un involto di tessuto non tessuto approvato.
•	 I portastrumenti devono essere sempre posizionati in piano sulla rastrelliera della 

sterilizzatrice prima della sterilizzazione. Si sconsiglia di impilare i portastrumenti 
all'interno della camera dell'autoclave.

•	 Sterilizzare il carico. I tempi e le temperature di esposizione convalidati per ottenere 
un livello di garanzia di sterilità (SAL) di 10-6 sono elencati di seguito.

Ciclo di pre-vuoto:
Impulsi di precondizionamento: 	 4
Temperatura:	 132 °C / 270 °F
Durata del ciclo completo:	 4 minuti
Tempo di asciugatura:	 30 minuti

•	 Si consiglia un tempo di raffreddamento di 30 minuti dopo l'asciugatura, ma 
potrebbero essere necessari tempi più lunghi a causa della configurazione del 
carico e della temperatura e umidità ambiente.

•	 Se si osservano macchie di umidità sulla confezione, il contenuto deve essere 
trattato come non sterile ed essere accuratamente ricondizionato.

•	 Qualsiasi altro parametro utilizzato deve essere convalidato dall'istituto che esegue i 
processi di pulizia e sterilizzazione.

Ispezione
Prima dell'uso, controllare sempre la pulizia dei componenti del portastrumenti e 
verificare che non vi sia contaminazione visiva.
CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE 
Il portastrumenti Cygnet® deve essere conservato in un luogo asciutto e pulito, lontano 
da fonti di calore e fumi chimici. 
BENEFICI CLINICI
Non vi sono benefici clinici specifici per il portastrumenti. Il portastrumenti non ha 
alcuna applicazione clinica. È un dispositivo utilizzato solo per conservare e sterilizzare 
la clamp Cygnet.
AVVISO
In caso di gravi lesioni al paziente e/o all’utilizzatore di questo dispositivo, informare 
Vitalitec e le autorità competenti del Paese di appartenenza. 
GARANZIA DEL PRODOTTO
Tutti i portastrumenti Vitalitec Cygnet® vengono forniti "COSÌ COME SONO". Il cliente 
è responsabile di eventuali riparazioni o sostituzioni. 
INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO
Vitalitec esclude tutte le garanzie, esplicite o implicite per effetti di legge o altrimenti, 
inclusa in via non esaustiva qualsiasi garanzia implicita di COMMERCIABILITÀ o 
IDONEITÀ, poiché la conservazione e la manipolazione di questo dispositivo da parte 
dell'utilizzatore, nonché fattori correlati al paziente, alla diagnosi, al trattamento, alla 
terapia chirurgica e ad altri aspetti sui quali Vitalitec non ha il controllo si ripercuotono 
direttamente su questo dispositivo e sui risultati ottenuti con il suo impiego. Vitalitec 
non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile di eventuali PERDITE, DANNI o SPESE 
INCIDENTALI o CONSEQUENZIALI derivanti direttamente o indirettamente dall'uso 
di questo dispositivo. Vitalitec non si assume né autorizza altri ad assumere per suo 
conto alcun ulteriore OBBLIGO o RESPONSABILITÀ in relazione a questo dispositivo.
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ITALIANO INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Tavă pentru instrumente CYGNET®
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INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® se utilizează pentru sterilizarea și 
depozitarea pensei chirurgicale Cygnet®. Tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale 
Cygnet® trebuie să fie utilizată împreună cu o folie de sterilizare care este aprobată de 
autoritățile de reglementare pentru ciclul de sterilizare indicat. 
SCOP PREVĂZUT
Tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® este prevăzută pentru susținerea și 
protejarea pensei Cygnet® în timpul sterilizării și depozitării.
CONTRAINDICAȚII
Niciuna
AVERTISMENTE
•	 Tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® și suportul interior sunt furnizate 

NESTERILE și trebuie să fie curățate și sterilizate în conformitate cu aceste 
instrucțiuni înainte de utilizare.

•	 Stivuirea tăvilor va afecta negativ eficacitatea sterilizării și uscării. NU STIVUIȚI 
tăvile în camera de sterilizare.

•	 NU așezați mai mult de o pensă Cygnet® pe o tavă.
•	 Metodele de sterilizare cu oxid de etilenă (OE), plasmă de gaz și căldură uscată nu 

sunt recomandate pentru sterilizarea tăvii pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet®. 
Metoda recomandată este cea cu abur (căldură umedă).

•	 În timpul manevrării sau lucrului cu instrumente sau tăvi contaminate trebuie să se 
poarte echipament individual de protecție (EIP).

•	 Serul fiziologic și agenții de curățare/dezinfectare care conțin aldehidă, clorură, clor 
activ, brom, bromură, iod sau iodură sunt corozivi și nu trebuie să fie utilizați.

•	 Utilizarea apei dure trebuie evitată. Apa dedurizată de la robinet poate fi utilizată 
pentru majoritatea operațiunilor de clătire, însă la clătirea finală trebuie să se 
utilizeze apă purificată, pentru prevenirea depunerilor de minerale.

•	 Este necesară eliminarea corectă a dispozitivelor contaminate, inclusiv eliminarea 
tăvilor pentru instrumente reutilizabile care nu mai sunt acceptabile pentru utilizare.

MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE
Niciuna
UTILIZATORI PRECONIZAȚI
Profesioniștii instruiți în curățarea, dezinfectarea și sterilizarea instrumentelor 
chirurgicale 
GRUPUL-ȚINTĂ DE PACIENȚI
De la pacienți pediatrici la pacienți geriatrici.
CONTRAINDICAȚII/EVENIMENTE ADVERSE
Contaminarea încrucișată care duce la infecție
MOD DE PREZENTARE
Tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® se livrează nesterilă, în ambalaj 
individual. Aceasta poate fi comandată fără pensa Cygnet®. 
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Aceste instrucțiuni sunt conforme cu ISO 17664 și AAMI ST81. Acestea se aplică 
tăvilor pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® furnizate de Vitalitec International și 
prevăzute pentru reprocesare în cadrul unei unități de asistență medicală. 
Curățarea/sterilizarea
ATENȚIE: Pentru rezultate optime la curățare, Vitalitec recomandă utilizarea de 
detergenți enzimatici. 
ATENȚIE: Tăvile sunt reutilizabile dar se pot deteriora după mai multe utilizări. 
Întotdeauna inspectați componentele tăvii pentru a detecta fisurile, ciobirile sau alte 
semne de deteriorare înainte de utilizare.
ATENȚIE: Utilizați doar componente accesorii care au fost concepute pentru tava 
pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet®.
ATENȚIE: Nu utilizați solvenți, agenți de curățare abrazivi, perii metalice sau lavete 
abrazive când curățați tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet®.
Curățarea manuală
1.	 Dezasamblați componentele înainte de curățare.
2.	 Clătiți cu apă rece de la rețeaua de alimentare (de la robinet) pentru a îndepărta 

murdăria de dimensiuni mari.
3.	 Pregătiți o baie cu agent de curățare enzimatic cu pH neutru și care nu formează 

spumă, precum Enzol, la proporția recomandată de producător de 7,8 ml/l. 
4.	 Înmuiați tava timp de cel puțin 10 minute. În timpul înmuierii, frecați suprafețele 

utilizând o perie cu peri moi, până când toată murdăria vizibilă a fost îndepărtată. 
Acordați o atenție specială curățării zonelor dintre pinii suportului interior.

5.	 Controlați cu atenție și repetați succesiunea etapelor de curățare dacă rămân orice 
fel de resturi vizibile pe oricare din suprafețele expuse.

6.	 Uscați suprafețele tăvii cu o lavetă curată, fără scame.
Sterilizare
NOTĂ: Tăvile pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® au fost validate pentru 
utilizare într-un mediu de sterilizare cu aburi previd. Testarea în vederea validării a 
fost efectuată de un laborator independent și pe deplin acreditat. Pentru informații 
suplimentare sau pentru a solicita o copie a raportului, vă rugăm să contactați Vitalitec 
International. 
•	 Configurați în mod corespunzător tava și suportul interior pentru așezarea pensei 

Cygnet® care trebuie să fie sterilizată. Suportul interior trebuie să fie utilizat pentru a 
stabiliza și proteja pensa. A se vedea Fig. 1 de mai jos.

Figura 1: Tavă pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® cu suport interior și pensă Cygnet®

•	 Înfășurați tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® într-o folie textilă aprobată 
nețesută.

•	 Tava (tăvile) trebuie să fie întotdeauna așezată (așezate) orizontal pe stativul 
sterilizatorului înainte de sterilizare. Nu este recomandată stivuirea tăvilor în 
interiorul camerei autoclavei.

•	 Sterilizați încărcătura. Temperaturile și timpii de expunere validați pentru a se obține 
un nivel de asigurare a sterilității de 10-6 sunt enumerați mai jos.

Ciclu previd:
Impulsuri de precondiționare: 	 4
Temperatură:	 132 °C / 270 °F
Timpul ciclului complet:	 4 minute
Timp de uscare:	 30 minute

•	 Se recomandă un timp de răcire de 30 de minute după uscare, dar pot fi necesari 
timpi mai lungi din cauza configurației sarcinii și temperaturii și umidității ambiante.

•	 Dacă se observă pete umede pe ambalaj, conținutul trebuie să fie tratat ca nesteril 
și trebuie să fie reprocesat cu atenție.

•	 Orice alți parametri utilizați trebuie să fie validați de instituția care efectuează 
procesele de curățare și sterilizare.

Controlul
Întotdeauna controlați componentele pentru a stabili dacă sunt curate și confirmați că 
nu există nicio contaminare vizibilă înainte de utilizare.
DEPOZITAREA ȘI MANEVRAREA 
Tava pentru instrumente chirurgicale Cygnet® trebuie depozitată într-un loc uscat și 
curat, departe de căldură și vapori chimici. 
BENEFICII CLINICE
Tava pentru instrumente nu prezintă beneficii clinice specifice. Tava nu are nicio 
aplicare clinică. Este un dispozitiv utilizat exclusiv pentru depozitarea și sterilizarea 
pensei Cygnet.
OBSERVAȚIE
În cazul în care pacientul sau utilizatorul acestui dispozitiv suferă orice fel de 
accidentare gravă, anunțați Vitalitec și autoritatea competentă din statul membru în 
care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul. 
GARANȚIA PRODUSULUI
Toate tăvile pentru instrumente chirurgicale Vitalitec Cygnet® sunt furnizate 
„CA ATARE”. Clientul este responsabil pentru orice reparații sau înlocuiri. 
COMUNICAREA DE INFORMAȚII REFERITOARE LA PRODUS
Vitalitec exclude toate garanțiile, exprese sau implicite, prin aplicarea legii sau de 
altă natură, dar fără a se limita la: Toate garanțiile implicite de VANDABILITATE 
sau CONFORMITATE, deoarece depozitarea și manipularea acestui dispozitiv de 
către utilizator, precum și factorii referitori la pacient, diagnostic, tratament, terapie 
chirurgicală și alte chestiuni aflate în afara controlului Vitalitec afectează direct 
acest dispozitiv și rezultatele obținute din utilizarea sa. Vitalitec nu va fi responsabil 
pentru niciun fel de PIERDERI, PAGUBE sau CHELTUIELI INCIDENTALE sau pe 
cale de CONSECINȚĂ cauzate direct sau indirect de utilizarea acestui dispozitiv. 
Vitalitec nu își asumă și nici nu autorizează vreo altă persoană să își asume nicio altă 
RESPONSABILITATE sau RĂSPUNDERE suplimentară legată de acestui dispozitiv.
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